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RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign an Agreement for Professional Services by 

and between the CITY OF EL PASO and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a California, USA, 

Foreign For-Profit Corporation Authorized to Transact Business in Texas, for a project known 

as “2026-0135R Design Services for the El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS Design 

& Regional Integration Project” for an amount not to exceed $1,428,414.89; that the 

City Engineer is authorized to approve additional Basic Services and Reimbursables for 

an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 and to approve Additional Services for an amount not 

to exceed $50,000.00 if such services are necessary for the proper execution of the project 

and that the increased amounts are within the appropriate budgets of the project for a total 

amount of $1,528,414.89; and that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding 

sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents 

necessary for the execution of the Agreement.  
APPROVED THIS _______ DAY OF ___________ 2026. 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

____________________________ 
Renard U. Johnson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

_____________________________ ____________________________________ 
Roberta Brito  Yvette Hernandez, P. E., City Engineer 
Senior Assistant City Attorney  Capital Improvement Department 

Destiny Acuna
Revised
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THE STATE OF TEXAS  ) 
)      AN AGREEMENT FOR  

COUNTY OF EL PASO  ) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Agreement is made this _______ day of _________ 2026, by and between the City of 
El Paso, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Owner”, and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a California, 
USA, Foreign For-Profit Corporation Authorized to Transact Business in Texas hereinafter 
referred to as the “Consultant”. 

WHEREAS, the Owner intends to engage the Consultant to perform professional services 
for the project known as “2026-0135R Design Services for the El Paso Downtown International 
Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project” hereinafter referred to as the “Project”, as 
further described in Attachment “A”; and 

WHEREAS, Consultant has been selected to perform such services as required by the 
Owner, and the Consultant was selected through the Owner’s selection procedure, in accordance 
with all applicable state and local laws and ordinances. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in this Agreement and its 
attachments, the Owner and Consultant agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I. 
ATTACHMENTS 

1.1  The attachments listed herein and attached to this Agreement are incorporated herein by 
reference for all purposes.   

Attachment “A” Scope of Services and Budget 
 Attachment “B” Consultant’s Fee Proposal and Hourly Rates 
 Attachment “C” Consultant’s Basic and Additional Services 

Attachment “D” Payment and Deliverable Schedules  
 Attachment “E” Insurance Certificate 

ARTICLE II. 
PROJECT 

2.1 The Owner hereby agrees to retain the Consultant and the Consultant agrees to perform the 
services identified in this Agreement for the Project. The Project shall consist of the Consultant’s 
completion of the Scope of Services as further described in Attachment “A”.  Such Scope of 
Services shall be completed in accordance with the identified phases described in Attachment 
“D”. 

2.2 The Consultant shall comply with the City of El Paso Capital Improvement Department 
Construction Document Guidelines in effect on the execution date of this Agreement in the 



HQ 6641 | Tran #632306 | CID 
2026-0135R- El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project 
RAB  2

performance of the services requested under this Agreement.  Such Guidelines are available in 
the Capital Improvement Department. 

2.3  The Consultant shall serve as the Owner’s professional representative for the construction 
of the Project to which this Agreement applies and shall give consultation and advice to the Owner 
during the performance of services. 

2.4  The Owner shall provide all available information to the Consultant, as to the Owner’s 
requirements for each Project’s the construction contract.  The Owner shall also provide to the 
Consultant, all known information pertinent to the Project site, including previous reports and other 
data relative to design, such as “as-built” drawings or physical conditions now existing at the 
Project site. In performing its services, the Consultant will be entitled to rely upon the accuracy of 
the Owner provided information. 

2.5  The Owner hereby designates the City Engineer of the City of El Paso as the Owner’s 
representative with respect to the professional services to be provided by the Consultant pursuant 
to this Agreement.  The City Engineer shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, 
receive information, interpret and define Owner’s policies, and decisions with respect to materials, 
equipment, elements, and systems pertinent to the work covered by this Agreement.  City Engineer 
will render written decisions within a five (5) working day time period.   

ARTICLE III. 
CONSULTANT FEES AND PROJECT BUDGET 

3.1  PAYMENT TO CONSULTANT.  The Owner shall pay to the Consultant an amount not 
to exceed $1,428,414.89 for all basic services and reimbursables performed pursuant to this 
Agreement.   

The City Engineer may, without further authorization from the City Council and in a form 
approved by the City Attorney, increase the total payment identified for all basic services and 
reimbursables performed pursuant to this Agreement in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, if 
such services are necessary for proper execution of the Project and the increased amounts are 
within the appropriate budget identified for the identified Project. 

In addition, if authorized in advance by the City Engineer, in a form approved by the City Attorney, 
the Consultant may perform such Additional Services as also enumerated within Attachment “C” 
in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, if such services are necessary for proper execution of any 
identified Projects and the increased amounts are within the appropriate budget identified for the 
identified Projects.  Additional Services exceeding $50,000.00 must have prior approval by City 
Council through written amendment to this Agreement. 

The parties agree and understand that all fees and compensation to the Consultant shall only 
become due and payable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the fees to be charged 
for the Project shall be pursuant to the Consultant’s fee proposal for such Basic and Additional 
Services at the rates which is attached hereto as Attachment “B”.  Payments to the Consultant 
shall be made pursuant to Attachment “D”. 
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3.2 CONSULTANT’S SERVICES.  The Basic Services to be provided by the Consultant for 
this Agreement are attached hereto as Attachment “C”.  

3.3  CONSULTANT’S INVOICES.  The Consultant shall bill the Owner not more often than 
monthly, through written invoices pursuant to Attachment “D”.  Invoices shall indicate the costs 
for outside consultants with copies of their invoices as back-up materials as well as other 
authorized direct costs for hourly rate contracts.  All invoices shall be made in writing.   Within 
ninety days (90) of substantial completion of construction, all outstanding invoices for all work 
completed to date by the Consultant shall be submitted to the Owner.  

3.3.1  Each invoice shall contain a brief summary indicating, at a minimum, the total 
amount authorized for the Consultant, the current invoiced amount and the amount billed 
to date.  In addition to the Summary, each invoice shall provide a Progress Report.  The 
Progress Report shall describe, at a minimum, the progress of the Project to date also 
indicating the percentage of completion of the Project. The established schedule for 
completion shall not be revised except by written amendment to this Agreement, executed 
by both parties. 

3.3.2 The Owner agrees to pay invoices for all services performed as soon as reasonably 
possible but not later than thirty (30) days from receipt.  Upon dispute, however, the Owner 
may, upon notice to the Consultant, withhold payment to the Consultant for the amount in 
dispute only, until such time as the exact amount of the disputed amount due the Consultant 
is determined.  The total amount paid to Consultant shall not exceed Consultant’s fee 
proposal, except by written amendment to this Agreement, executed by both parties. 

3.4  PROJECT CONSTRUCTION BUDGET AND TIME.  The Consultant acknowledges 
that the total project budget for the Project allocated is $7,500,000.00, which is to include all 
features essential to the operation of the Project for its intended use as described in the Scope of 
Services and Project budget in Attachment “A”. The Consultant does hereby agree to design the 
Project such that the Consultant’s final agreed cost opinions for the construction of the Project, 
including all features essential to its intended use, is within the above budgeted amount for the 
base bid. If the Consultant’s cost opinions exceed the Project Budget at any time, the Consultant 
shall make recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project’s size or quality and the Owner 
shall cooperate with the Consultant to adjust the scope of the Project. If all responsible bids exceed 
the City approved Consultant’s final cost opinions by more than ten percent (10%), the 
Consultant agrees, at the direction of the Owner, to redesign the Project without additional charge 
to the Owner in order to bring the Project within the budgetary limitations.  

3.5  COSTS NOT ENUMERATED.  Except as specifically set forth in this Agreement and 
its attachments, all costs related to the completion of the services requested herein shall be borne 
by the Consultant and not passed on to the Owner or otherwise paid by the Owner, unless a written 
amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties allowing for additional costs. 
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ARTICLE IV. 
PERIOD OF SERVICE AND TERMINATION 

4.1 PERIOD OF SERVICE.  The services called for by each phase shall begin upon the 
issuance of a Notice to Proceed from the City Engineer.  The Consultant shall complete the 
requested services in accordance with the timelines and schedules outlined in Attachments 
“C” and “D”.  

4.2 SUSPENSION.  Barring an early termination as provided herein, this Agreement shall 
remain in force: a) For a period which may reasonably be required for the design, award of 
construction contracts, and construction of the improvements included in all construction 
contracts, including extra work and required extensions thereto; or b) Unless construction 
has not begun within a period of twelve (12) months after the completion of the services 
called for in that phase of work last authorized.  However, should the Consultant’s services 
be suspended for a period longer than six months, the City and Consultant may renegotiate 
remaining fees due to changes in salaries or increased costs that may occur during the 
suspension period.  The Owner may determine that this Agreement will remain in full force 
past the twelve-month period noted above.  Such a determination will be based upon the 
individual circumstances of this Project and this Agreement. 

4.3 TERMINATION.  This Agreement may be terminated as provided herein. 

4.3.1  TERMINATION BY OWNER.  It is mutually understood and agreed by the 
Consultant and Owner that the Owner may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part 
for the convenience of the Owner, upon fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days’ written 
notice.  It is also understood and agreed that upon such notice of termination, the Consultant 
shall cease the performance of services under this Agreement.  Upon such termination, the 
Consultant shall provide one final invoice for all services completed and reimbursable 
expenses incurred prior to the Owner’s notice of termination.  Owner shall compensate 
Consultant in accordance with this Agreement; however, the Owner may withhold any 
payment to the Consultant that is held to be in dispute for the purpose of setoff until such 
time as the exact amount due the Consultant from the Owner is determined.  Nothing 
contained herein, or elsewhere in this Agreement shall require the Owner to pay for any 
services that are not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and its attachments. 

4.3.2 TERMINATION BY EITHER PARTY.  It is further understood and agreed by 
the Consultant and Owner that either party may terminate this Agreement in whole or in 
part.  Such a termination may be made for failure of one party to substantially fulfill its 
contractual obligations, pursuant to this Agreement, and through no fault of the other party. 
No such termination shall be made, unless the other party being terminated is granted: a) 
written notice of intent to terminate enumerating the failures for which the termination is 
being sought; b) a minimum of seven (7) consecutive calendar days to cure such failures; 
and c) an opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to such termination. 
However, the Owner retains the right to immediately terminate this Agreement for default 
if the Consultant violates any local, state, or federal laws, rules or regulations that relate to 
the performance of this Agreement.  In the event of termination by the Owner pursuant to 
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this subsection, the Owner may withhold payments to the Consultant for the purpose of 
setoff until such time as the exact amount due the Consultant from the Owner is determined. 

4.3.3  TERMINATION FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SUBCHAPTER J, 
CHAPTER 552, GOVERNMENT CODE. The requirements of subchapter J, Chapter 
552, Government Code, may apply to this Contract and the Contractor or vendor agrees 
that the Contract can be terminated if the contractor or vendor knowingly or intentionally 
fails to comply with a requirement of that subchapter. 

4.3.4 TERMINATION SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELEASE.  
Termination by either party shall not be construed as a release of any claims that the 
terminating party may be lawfully entitled to assert against the terminated party.  Further, 
the terminated party shall not be relieved of any liability for damages sustained by the 
terminating party by virtue of any breach of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE V. 
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION 

5.1  INSURANCE.  The Consultant shall procure and maintain insurance coverage as required 
herein and attached in Attachment “E”. Consultant shall not commence work under this Agreement 
until the Consultant has obtained the required insurance and such insurance has been approved by the 
Owner.  The Consultant shall maintain the required insurance throughout the term of this Agreement. 
Failure to maintain said insurance shall be considered a material breach of this Agreement. 

5.1.1 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE.  The Consultant shall procure 
and shall maintain during the life of this Agreement, Workers’ Compensation Insurance as 
required by applicable Texas law for all of the Consultant’s employees to be engaged in work 
under this Agreement.  The Consultant shall provide the following endorsement: 

“The policy is endorsed to provide that insurer waives any right of 
subrogation it may acquire against the Owner, its partners, agents and 
employees by reason of any payment made on or account of injury, 
including death resulting therefrom, sustained by any employee of the 
insured.” 

5.1.2 COMMERCIAL LIABILITY, PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY AND 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE.  The Consultant shall procure and shall 
maintain during the life of this Agreement such Commercial General Liability, Property 
Damage Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance as shall protect the Consultant and the 
Consultant’s employees performing work covered by this Agreement from claims for 
damages for personal injury, including accidental death, as well as from claims for property 
damages, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations be by 
the Consultant or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Consultant.  The minimum 
limits of liability and coverages shall be as follows: 
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   a) Commercial General Liability 
    $1,000,000.00 Per Occurrence 
    $1,000,000.00 Products/Completed Operations  
    $1,000,000.00 Personal and Advertising Injury 
   
   b) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
    Combined Single Limit  
    $1,000,000.00 per accident 
 

5.1.3 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.  The Consultant shall procure and 
shall maintain, at the Consultant’s sole expense, Professional Liability Insurance for the 
benefit of the Owner to cover the errors and omissions of the Consultant, its principals or 
officers, agents or employees in the performance of this Agreement with a limit of 
$1,000,000.00 on a claims made basis. 

 
5.1.4  OWNER AS ADDITIONAL INSURED.  The Owner shall be named as an 
Additional Insured on all of the Consultant’s Insurance Policies, with the exception of 
Workers’ Compensation and Professional Liability Insurance required by this Agreement. 

 
 5.1.5   PROOF OF INSURANCE.  The Consultant shall furnish the City Engineer with 

certificates showing the type of insurance coverages, limits on each insurance policy, class 
of operations covered under each insurance policy, effective dates and expiration dates of 
policies, insurance companies providing the insurance coverages, name of agent/broker and 
include confirmation of any endorsement(s) required in this Agreement. 

 
5.1.6  GENERAL INSURANCE PROVISIONS.  All certificates required herein shall 
be attached hereto and incorporated for all purposes as Attachment “E”.  All certificates 
shall also include the name of the project on the corresponding insurance certificate.   

 
5.2   INDEMNIFICATION.  TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, 
CONSULTANT SHALL INDEMNIFY HOLD HARMLESS, AND DEFEND  OWNER, 
AND OWNER’S OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, AGENTS CONSULTANTS, 
AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND AGAINST ANY CLAIMS, COSTS, LOSSES, AND 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL FEES AND CHARGES OF 
ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, ATTORNEYS, AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS, AND 
ALL COURT, ARBITRATION, OR OTHER DISPUTE RESOLUTION COSTS) ARISING 
OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE PROJECT, PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, 
COST, LOSS, OR DAMAGE IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO ANY NEGLIGENT ACT OR 
OMISSION, INTENTIONAL TORT, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT, 
OR FAILURE TO PAY A SUBCONTRACTOR  OR SUPPLIER COMMITTED BY 
CONSULTANT OR CONSULTANT’S OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, AGENTS, 
CONSULTANTS OR EMPLOYEES.  THE CONSULTANT SHALL NOT BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ACTS OF ANY OF THE CITY’S INDEPENDENT PROJECT 
MANAGERS.  
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To the extent allowed by state law, the Owner will be responsible for its own actions. 
 

ARTICLE VI. 
FEDERAL AND STATE PROVISIONS 

 
6.1 COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS – FEDERAL AND STATE 
FUNDING REQUIREMENTS.  Consultant, at Consultant’s sole expense, agrees that it will 
operate and perform its responsibilities and covenants under this Agreement in accordance with 
applicable laws, rules, orders, ordinances, directions, regulations and requirements of federal, 
state, county and municipal authorities, now in force or which may hereafter be in force, including, 
but not limited to, those which shall impose any duty upon the Owner or Consultant with respect 
to the use of federal and state funds and nondiscrimination in the administration of contracts which 
are funded, in whole or in part, with federal and state funds. 
 

Specifically, and not in limitation of the foregoing, Consultant agrees that to the extent 
required by any agreement between the Owner and any Federal and State agency, the laws 
of the federal government of the United States of America and the rules and regulations of 
any regulatory body or officer having jurisdiction over this Project shall apply, including 
but not limited to: 

  
--The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) through a Grant Agreement or Cooperative 
Agreement with the Owner, or supported by FTA through a Loan, Loan Guarantee, or Line 
of Credit with the Owner. 

 
--The Department of Housing and Urban Development through a Grant Agreement or 
Cooperative Agreement with the Owner. 

 
--The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) through a Grant Agreement or Cooperative 
Agreement with the Owner. 
 
--The Texas Department of Transportation through an Agreement with the Owner. 

 
Copies of grant assurances will be made available to Consultant.  However, provided copies 

shall in no way be a limitation on the Consultant’s obligation to comply with any Federal and State 
agency, the laws of the federal government of the United States of America and the rules and 
regulations of any regulatory body or officer having jurisdiction over this Project.  

 
6.1.1  CONTRACT ASSURANCE.  The Consultant or subconsultant shall not 
discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this 
contract.  The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the 
award and administration of DOT-assisted contracts.  Failure by the consultant to carry out 
these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination 
of this contract or such other remedy as the recipient deems appropriate. 

 
6.1.2 DBE GOOD FAITH EFFORTS.   The requirements of 49 CFR Part 26, 
regulations of the U.S. DOT, applies to this contract.  It is the policy of the Owner to 
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practice nondiscrimination based on race, color, sex or national origin in the award of 
performance of this contract.  All firms qualifying under this solicitation are encouraged to 
submit proposals.  Award of this contract will be conditioned upon satisfying the 
requirements of this proposal.  These requirements apply to all offerors, including those 
who qualify as a DBE.  A DBE contract goal will be identified pursuant to the federal 
funding requirements for an individual task order established for this contract.  The offeror 
shall make good faith efforts, as defined in Appendix A, 40 CFR Part 26, to meet the 
contract goal for DBE participation in the performance of this Agreement. 

 
The Consultant will be required to submit the following information: (1) the names and 
addresses of DBE firms that will participate in the contract; (2) a description of the work 
that each DBE firm will perform; (3) the dollar amount of the participation of each DBE 
firm participating; (4) written documentation of the offeror’s commitment to use a DBE 
subconsultant whose participation it submits to meet the contract goal; (5) written 
confirmation from the DBE that it is participating in the contract as provided in the 
commitment made under (4); and (6) if the contract goal is not met, evidence of good faith 
efforts.  The offeror shall submit the information with its proposal as a condition of 
responsiveness. 

 
DBE participation in this contract may be in the form of a prime contract, subcontract, joint 
venture, or other arrangement that qualifies under 49 CFR Section 26.55 or 26.53(g), both of which 
will be submitted on a Letter of Intent to the Owner. 

 
6.2 TERMINATION FOR CANCELLATION OF GRANT.  Should this Agreement be 
terminated as a result of cancellation of federal funds covering this Project, the Owner shall 
promptly notify the Consultant of the cancellation by certified mail-return receipt requested, 
whereupon the Consultant shall immediately, on receipt of the letter, cease and desist from 
performing any other work or services hereunder.  In such an event, the Consultant will be paid 
for professional services performed to such date, upon furnishing the Owner a progress report and 
an invoice to such date, and upon acceptance of the work by the Owner.  

 
6.3 TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, 78 STAT.252, 42 U.S.C. 2000D 
TO 2000D-4 AND TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION. 
 
During the performance of this contract, Consultant, for itself, its assignees and successors in 
interest (hereinafter referred to as the “Consultant”) agrees as follows: 

(1) Compliance with Regulations:  Consultant shall comply with the Regulations relative 
to nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of 
Transportation (hereinafter, “DOT”) Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, as 
they may be amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations), 
which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract. 

(2)   Nondiscrimination: Consultant, with regard to the work performed by it during the 
contract, shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the 
selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and 
leases of equipment.  ADP shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the 
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discrimination prohibited by section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment 
practices when the contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the 
Regulations. 

(3) Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurements of Materials and 
Equipment:  In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by 
Consultant for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of 
materials or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier shall be 
notified by Consultant of Consultant’s obligations under this contract and the 
Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national 
origin. 

(4) Information and Reports:  Consultant shall provide all information and reports 
required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit 
access to its books, records, accounts other sources of information, and its facilities as 
may be determined by Client to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such 
Regulations, orders and instructions.  Where any information required of Consultant is 
in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information 
Consultant shall so certify to Client, as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it 
has made to obtain the information. 

(5) Sanctions for Noncompliance:  In the event of Consultant’s noncompliance with the 
nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, the Client shall impose such contract 
sanctions as it may determine to be appropriate, including but not limited to: 

a. Withholding of payments to the Consultant under the contract until the 
Consultant complies, and / or  

b. Cancellation, termination or suspension of the contract in whole or in part. 
(6) Incorporation of Provisions:  Consultant shall include the provisions of paragraphs 

(1) through (6) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of 
equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations, or directive issued pursuant thereto.  
Consultant shall take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as 
Client may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-
compliance:  Provided, however, that  in the event a Consultant becomes involved in, 
or is threatened with litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such 
direction, the Consultant may request Client to enter into such litigation to protect the 
interests of Client and in addition, Consultant may request the United States to enter 
into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 

 
ARTICLE VII. 

      GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
7.1 CONTRACT TIME.  Consultant understands and agrees to provide all professional 
services and deliverables requested herein, as expeditiously as is prudent considering the ordinary 
professional skill and care of a competent engineer or architect, and to use its best efforts to 
complete all phases of this Agreement within the time schedules indicated within Attachment 
“D”.  It is acknowledged that the Consultant does not have control over all aspects of the design 
and construction process and cannot warrant that it will complete all services and deliverables by 
a certain date.  The Consultant shall timely notify the City Engineer of any delay beyond its control 
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and the City Engineer shall extend the time schedule in the event of delays which the City Engineer 
reasonably determines are beyond the control of the Consultant.   
 
7.2 OPINION OF PROBABLE COST.  As a design professional practicing in El Paso the 
Consultant is expected to be familiar with the cost of construction, labor, and materials in the 
El Paso area and of bidding and market trends.  The cost opinions of construction cost provided 
by the Consultant, as required herein, are to be made in light of such familiarity and are expected 
to be within ten percent (10%) of the bid for the base bid item expected from the lowest 
responsible bidder. 
 
The Consultant’s final cost opinions for the construction of the Project, shall take into account 
labor costs which shall be based on the current City of El Paso prevailing wage rates as adopted 
by the City Council.  In the event that the Project is funded with federal funds, the higher of the 
City of El Paso prevailing wage rates or the Davis-Bacon wage rates shall be utilized by the 
Consultant in compiling a final cost opinion for the Project. 
 
If the Consultant’s most recent cost opinion for any construction contract is in excess of the Project 
construction budget, the Owner shall give written approval of an increase in the limit, or shall 
cooperate in revising the Project’s scope or quality, or both, to reduce the cost as required.  Such 
revisions shall be made, and Drawings and Specifications modified by the Consultant without 
further compensation. 
 
As noted herein, if all responsible bids exceed the final cost opinion by more than ten percent 
(10%), the Consultant agrees, at the direction of the Owner, to redesign the Project without 
additional charge to the Owner in order to bring the Project within the budgetary limitations 
 
7.3 CONSULTANT’S QUALITY OF WORK.  The Owner’s review of any documents 
prepared by the Consultant is only general in nature and its option to approve and accept the work 
in no way relieves the Consultant of responsibility for any specific deficiencies in its professional 
service.  The Consultant’s services shall be performed with the professional skill and care 
ordinarily provided by competent engineers or architects practicing  under the same or similar 
circumstances and professional license and as expeditiously as is prudent considering the ordinary 
professional skill and care of a competent engineer or architect and the orderly progress of the 
Project and in accordance with the time periods established in Attachment “D” and which shall 
be adjusted, if necessary, as the project proceeds.  This schedule shall include allowances for 
periods of time required for the Owner’s review, for the performance of the Owner’s consultants, 
and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the project.  The identified 
time limits shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Consultant or Owner.   
 
7.4 COPYRIGHT AND REPRODUCTION RIGHTS.  Upon payment of amounts due, the 
Drawings, Specifications, concepts and design, and other documents prepared by the Consultant 
for this Project including, without limitation, those in electronic form (sometimes referred to as 
the “Instruments of Service”) are the property of the Owner, who shall be vested with all common 
law and statutory rights.  The Owner shall have the right to the use of the Drawings, Specifications 
and other documents for the maintenance, repair, remodeling and renovation of the Project; 
provided however the Consultant shall have no liability for any use of one or more of the 



HQ 6641 | Tran #632306 | CID 
2026-0135R- El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project 
RAB  11 

Instruments of Service by the Owner for maintenance, repair, remodeling and renovation of the 
project.  The Owner has the consent of the Consultant, provided, however, the Consultant shall 
have no liability or responsibility for such use of the Drawings, Specifications, concepts and 
design, and other documents. The rights granted to the Owner herein for the use of the Drawings, 
Specifications and other documents for additional projects, other than the construction of the 
Project, shall not grant the Owner any right to rely upon the Consultant’s seal on the Drawings and 
Specifications or to hold the Consultant responsible for any subsequent use of the Drawings, 
Specifications and documents.  The Consultant shall provide the Owner with copies of the 
Instruments of Service in both electronic form and in hard copy. 
 
7.5 AUDITING RECORDS FOR THE SPECIFIC PROJECT.  Consultant’s records 
subject to audit shall include but not be limited to records which, have a bearing on matters of 
interest to the Owner in connection with the Consultant’s work on this Project for the Owner and 
shall be open to inspection and subject to audit and/or reproduction by Owner’s agent or its 
authorized representative to the extent necessary to adequately permit evaluation and verification 
of (a) Consultant’s compliance with contract requirements, and (b) compliance with provisions for 
computing Direct Personnel Expense with reimbursables, if applicable. 

 
Such records subject to audit shall also include those records necessary to evaluate and verify 
direct and indirect costs, (including overhead allocations) as they may apply to costs associated 
with this Agreement. In those situations where Consultant’s records have been generated from 
computerized data, Consultant agrees to provide Owner’s representatives with extracts of data files 
in computer readable format on data disks or suitable alternative computer data exchange format. 

 
The Owner or its designee shall be entitled, at its expense, to audit all of the Consultant’s records 
related to this Project, and shall be allowed to interview any of the Consultant’s employees, 
pursuant to the provisions of this section throughout the term of this contract and for a period of 
three (3) years after final payment or longer if required by law.  Such audits may require 
inspection and photo copying of selected documents from time to time at reasonable times (limited 
to Consultant’s office hours) and places upon reasonable notice. 
 
7.6 CONTRACTING INFORMATION 
The Contractor must preserve all contracting information related to this Contract as provided by 
the records retention schedule requirements applicable to the City for the duration of this Contract. 
Contractor will promptly provide the City any contracting information related to this Contract that 
is in the custody or possession of the Contractor on request of the City. On completion of this 
Contract, Contractor will either provide at no cost to the City all contracting information related 
to this Contract that is in the custody or possession of the Contractor or preserve the contracting 
information related to this Contract as provided by the records retention requirements applicable 
to the City. 
 
7.7 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.  This Agreement shall be binding on the Owner and the 
Consultant, their successors and assigns.  Neither party may assign, sublet, or transfer its interest 
in this Agreement without the written consent of the other. 
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7.8 VENUE.  For the purpose of determining place of Agreement and the law governing the 
same, this Agreement is entered into in the City and County of El Paso, the State of Texas, and 
shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas.  Venue shall be in the County of El Paso, 
Texas. 

7.9 GOVERNING LAW.  The Consultant shall comply with applicable Federal, State and 
local laws and ordinances applicable to the work contemplated herein. 

7.10 CAPTIONS.  The captions of this Agreement are for information purposes only, and shall 
in no way affect the substantive terms or conditions of this Agreement.   

7.11 SEVERABILITY.  Should any section, paragraph or other provision of this Agreement 
be found invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement.   

7.12 NOTICES.  Any notice, demand, request, consent or approval that either party may or is 
required to provide to the other shall be in writing and either personally delivered or sent via 
certified mail, return receipt, to the following addresses: 

To the Owner:  The City of El Paso 
Attn: City Manager 
P. O. Box 1890 
El Paso, Texas 79950-1890 

With a Copy to: The City of El Paso  
Attn: City Engineer 
P. O. Box 1890 
El Paso, Texas 79950-1890 

To the Consultant: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 
Attn: Victor De La Garza 
221 N. Kansas Street, Suite 902 
El Paso, TX 79901 

Changes may be made to the names and addresses noted herein through timely, written notice to 
the other party.   

7.13 CONFLICTING PROVISIONS.  Any provision contained in any Attachments to this 
Agreement, which may be in conflict or inconsistent with any of the provisions in this Agreement 
shall be void to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. 

7.14 ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This Agreement, including attachments, constitutes and 
expresses the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations or agreements, whether written or oral.  This Agreement shall not be amended or 
modified, except by written amendment, executed by both parties. 
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7.15 TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. In accordance to Chapter 2274 of the Texas 
Government Code, as amended from time to time, the Consultant represents and warrants to the 
Owner the following: (1) the Consultant does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive 
that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association; and (2) the Consultant will 
not discriminate during the term of this Agreement against a firearm entity or firearm trade 
association. 

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES AND/OR SEALS: 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

________________________________ 
Dionne Mack 
City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:  

________________________  __________________________________ 
Roberta Brito Yvette Hernandez, P.E., City Engineer 
Senior Assistant City Attorney Capital Improvement Department 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
    § 
COUNTY OF EL PASO § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____ day of ____________, 2026, 
by Dionne Mack, as City Manager of the City of El Paso, Texas. 

____________________________________ 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My commission expires: 

____________________________ 

(Signatures Begin on Following Page) 



CONSULTANT:

~1;3x:, _
Name: Victor De La Garza
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THE STATE OF [XA S
§

COUNTY or _}I s
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Z4"day or Flor--), 2026

by AECOM Technical Services, Inc., on behalf ofConsultant.

Notary Public, State of Texas

My commission expires:

Amanda Loethen
My Commission Expires

8/20/2028
Notary ID130707163
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City of El Paso Downtown Port of Entry

EXHIBIT A

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BYTHE CITY OF EL PASO

Subject to availability, the services to be provided or performed by the City of El Paso will 
include, but not be limited to, the following items:

A. Name, address and phone number of the City’s Project Manager.

B. As-builts, plans, accident data, traffic studies and any documentation which would assist 
in the completion of the project. This includes existing projects within the project area 
underway by other agencies including the Regional Mobility Authority and TxDOT.

C. Any available Downtown Traffic Studies related to the Ports of Entry.

D. TTI contact to coordinate on Port of Entry travel time calculations.

E. Review recommendations offered by the Engineer, and approve or reject any or all work 
performed under this project.

F. Periodically review progress of work.

G. Internal coordination with applicable City Departments when necessary.
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City of El Paso Downtown Port of Entry

EXHIBIT B

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

The work to be performed by the Engineer consists of providing engineering services 
required for performing a feasibility study and plans, specification, and estimate (PS&E) 
package for this Downtown (Paso Del Norte POE and Stanton POE) International Ports 
of Entry project. This includes:

1. Project Management and Administration
2. Phase 1 – Feasibility Study

1. Develop specific Downtown POE ConOps technical memo
2. Preliminary Engineering to identify ITS solutions that support traffic 

management during queues.
3. Conduct stakeholder coordination meetings
4. Attend Public Outreach Support for attendance at one public outreach 

event.
5. Marketplace Assessment Technical Memo summarizing vendor matrices 

for ITS technologies.
6. Solution for POE DMS Travel Time Display
7. ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience Plan

3. Phase 2 - Plans, Specifications, Estimate
1. Environmental Clearance
2. Develop PS&E Design for the installation for the Downtown POE ITS 

system

DESIGN CRITERIA. The Engineer shall prepare all work in accordance with the latest 
version of applicable City procedures, specifications, manuals, guidelines, standard 
drawings, standard specifications or previously approved special provisions and special 
specifications to include the Roadway Design Manual, Hydraulic Design Manual, the 
Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD), Standard Specifications for 
Construction and Maintenance of Highways, Streets and Bridges, Plans Specifications 
and Estimates (PS&E) Preparation Manual, Traffic Signals Manual, Highway Illumination 
Manual, Procedures for Establishing Speed Zones, Transportation Research Board 
(TRB) Highway Capacity Manual, Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip 
Generation Manual, American with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG), the 
Texas Accessibility Standards (TAS), the American Association of City Highway and 
Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities, 
National Electrical Code (NEC), and other City approved manuals. When design criteria 
are not identified in City manuals, the Engineer shall notify the City and refer to the 
AASHTO, A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Street (latest edition).

RIGHT-OF-ENTRY AND COORDINATION. The Engineer shall notify the City and secure 
permission to enter private property to perform any surveying, engineering, or other 
activities needed for the City’s right-of-way (ROW). In accordance with the City’s policy, 
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City of El Paso Downtown Port of Entry

the Engineer shall not commit acts which would result in damages to private property, 
and the Engineer shall make every effort to comply with the wishes and address the 
concerns of affected private property owners. The Engineer shall contact each property 
owner prior to any entry onto the owners’ property, and shall request concurrence from 
the City prior to each entry.

1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

The Engineer, in association with the City’s Project Manager, shall be responsible for 
directing and coordinating all activities associated with the project to comply with City 
policies and procedures, and to deliver that work on time.

Project Management and Coordination. The Engineer shall coordinate all subconsultant 
activity to include quality and consistency of plans and administration of the invoices and 
monthly progress reports. The Engineer shall coordinate with necessary local entities.

The Engineer shall:

1. Conduct a Kick-off Meeting with the City of El Paso
2. Prepare monthly written progress reports and invoices for each project.
3. Develop and maintain a detailed project schedule to track project

conformance to Exhibit C, Work Schedule, for each work authorization. The 
schedule submittals shall be in electronic format.

4. Meet on a biweekly basis with the City to review project progress.
5. Prepare, distribute, and file both written and electronic correspondence.
6. Prepare and distribute meeting minutes.
7. Document phone calls and conference calls as required during the project 

to coordinate the work for various team members.

2. PHASE 1 - FEASIBILITY STUDY

1. Downtown ITS Ports of Entry Concept of Operations

The Engineer shall develop a Concept of Operations technical memorandum, up to 10 
pages, depicting scenarios specific to the downtown Ports of Entry. The new technical 
memorandum for the Downtown POE ConOps shall include:

• References to the existing conditions, strategies, operational scenarios, 
performance management, and next steps related to the Downtown POE.

• Key stakeholders, along with their needs, roles and responsibilities with regard to 
the final system (e.g. operations, maintenance, sharing of data).
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City of El Paso Downtown Port of Entry

• Initial high-level requirements, distinguishing which are critically necessary vs. 
preferred where feasible.

• A description of the physical project concept in terms of the scale and density.

The technical memorandum includes PDF digital remediation to meet ADA compliance.

Deliverables:
• Downtown ITS Port of Entry ConOps Technical Memorandum – The submittal is 

independent of the PS&E and assumes one round of comments.

2. Preliminary Engineering

Data Review. The Engineer shall review the Stanton and Paso del Norte Port of Entry 
Area Traffic Study completed in 2025 and ITS Ports of Entry Concept of Operations.

The Engineer shall review the existing ITS inventory to identify locations to integrate ITS 
devices. Recommendations shall be discussed and coordinated with the City of El Paso.

Site Visit. The Engineer shall conduct site photo, video, and travel time observations 
during peak periods to review vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle activity and queues near the 
Paso Del Norte POE and Stanton POE. The Engineer shall conduct a site visit to verify 
existing ITS equipment within the project limits. The project limits include:

• Stanton Street – Between Paisano Drive and Stanton POE (7 Intersections)
• El Paso Street – Between Paisano Drive and Paso del Norte POE (5 intersections)
• US 62 / Paisano Drive – Between Durango Street and Loop 375 East (14 

intersections)
• Loop 375 – Between Paso del Norte POE and Zaragoza POE (about 12.5 miles)
• US 54 – Between Paisano Drive and Loop 375 (about 0.3 miles)

ITS POE Benchmark Matrix. The Engineer shall develop a comparison matrix for tools 
used to manage traffic near up to three (3) US ports of entry(e.g. DMS, CCTV, LMS, gates, 
queue management solutions)at up to five (5 ports of entry) using publicly available 
information.

Identify ITS Solutions. The Engineer shall identify solutions for the southbound queues 
and ITS solutions approaching the City of El Paso Downtown Ports of Entry. The ITS 
improvements shall be documented in presentation slides with associated order of 
magnitude cost.

Deliverables:
• Review data including existing documents and perform a site visit
• Develop an ITS POE benchmark matrix comparing ITS tools used for border traffic 

management
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• Prepare ITS Solutions presentation slides including ITS device locations and order of 
magnitude cost estimate to be presented at the stakeholder meetings.

• Prepare a simple matrix identifying ITS technology to be deployed at the Downtown 
POE including ITS device locations and cost estimates.

3. Stakeholder Coordination Meetings

The Engineer shall have two coordination meetings with the City of El Paso and 
stakeholders (e.g., Customs and Border Protection (CBP), Texas Transportation Institute 
(TTI), TxDOT, and others) to discuss proposed deployments to prioritize the 
improvements. The Engineer shall phase ITS deployments based on priority and budget.

The Engineer is responsible for meeting with stakeholders to obtain all necessary data, 
standards, and specifications such as the City of El Paso, Federal, and State standards, 
among others.

Deliverables:
• Two coordination meetings with the City of El Paso and stakeholders

4. Public Outreach Support

The Engineer shall provide support for one (1) person attending one (1) public outreach 
event to assist with scope related questions.

Deliverables:
• One-person attendance at one public outreach event

5. Marketplace Assessment Technical Memorandum

The Engineer shall deliver a technical memorandum summarizing the ITS Marketplace 
Assessment comparison matrix for each technology. The technical memorandum includes 
PDF digital remediation to meet ADA compliance.

ITS Marketplace Assessment. The Engineer shall conduct an ITS marketplace 
assessment for the following solutions:

1. Lane Management Systems (LMS)
2. Explore the possibility of adding HELPAlerts to send your selected messages (e.g., 

Bridge closed) via text alerts within a geospatial area.

The Engineer shall:

a. Identify existing technologies and relevant applications from a vendor standpoint
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(Up to three vendors per technology). Conduct research and contact vendors to 
determine which vendors and manufacturers supply equipment or material that 
currently serves the industry, which are relevant to standards and specifications. 
The Engineer shall submit relevant vendor documentation to the City, including 
any vendor product data sheets.

b. Meet with vendors (up to 1 meeting per technology), if necessary, as determined 
by the City. Minimize travel, where possible by meeting with vendors via webinar. 
The City’s reserves the right to attend any meetings with vendors.

c. Develop a matrix in Microsoft Excel for each technology which describes all 
operating requirements in rows and estimated cost breakdowns of each vendor 
and option in columns. If cost breakdowns of individual options are not available, 
provide cost estimates of the base model for each major component as applicable. 
Such parameters could include maintenance considerations, technology resiliency 
and integration considerations, constructability, compatibility, considerations for 
future upgrades, operational considerations for the traveling public, etc. The matrix 
shall describe in full detail which options are relevant to which situations, and the 
costs/benefits of each option. Submit the matrix spreadsheet to the City for review 
and comment.

d. Conduct a literature review of applicable subject matter. This literature review may 
consist of literature from other City departments of transportation, universities, and 
institutes and summarized in the Excel matrix described above.

Simplified ITS Vendor Matrix. The Engineer shall develop a simplified vendor matrix 
including device integration, pricing, lead times, maintenance requirements, resiliency 
considerations, data privacy, and Buy America compliance for the up to three (3) vendors 
for each of the following technologies based on web reviews and one survey:

1. Dynamic Message Signs (DMS) to display border crossing times and emergency 
communication

2. Detection Sensors / Bluetooth sensors to support verification of data or video 
analytics

3. Automatic gates for traffic management on arterial streets

Deliverables:
• Preliminary Engineering Tech Memorandum – Draft and Final

a. ITS Marketplace Assessment comparison matrix for up to two (2) technologies
b. Simplified vendor matrix for up to three (3) technologies

1. Solution for PoE DMS Travel Time Display
The Engineer shall provide City of El Paso with a solution for posting travel time 
messages calculated by TTI for border wait times to color DMSs provided by the City 
along selected city corridors and surface streets determined by AECOM. The plan is to 
use the Lonestar software to post TTI travel times/border wait times to the City DMS.
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The Engineer shall facilitate up to four (4) meetings with City of El Paso, TxDOT, and TTI 
to discuss operations, format, roles, and responsibilities.

Deliverables:
• Up to four (4) meetings to coordinate with TTI and TxDOT to leverage LoneStar 

Software to display PoE DMS Travel Times/Border Wait Times.
• Develop action items and responsibility for TTI, TxDOT and City of El Paso to achieve 

the travel time/border wait times for DMS messaging. This may incur additional costs 
from TTI and TxDOT.

2. ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience Plan

The Engineer shall develop a high-level framework for ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience 
Plan including physical and cybersecurity of ITS infrastructure and components, in 
alignment with National Institute of Standards and Technology Cybersecurity Framework 
(NIST CSF) with considerations including FHWA guidelines, Cybersecurity and 
Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA) advisories, the National and Statewide ITS 
Architecture Security addendum, applicable statewide CSF, and Texas Statewide 
Transportation Resilience Plan (STRP).

Acknowledging that details related to Downtown POE ITS infrastructure may contain 
sensitive or security-restricted information, all activities and data collection shall be 
conducted as per Downtown POE’s directions. The Downtown POE shall provide details 
required for this task on a need-to-know basis and at the Downtown POE’s voluntary 
information disclosure and/or discretion. The City of El Paso and Downtown POE 
stakeholders shall determine the level of detail to be included in the framework (e.g., asset 
inventory, historical threats and incidents, etc.).

The Engineer shall include the following planning-level elements:
1. Perform a high-level literature review of applicable key cybersecurity frameworks, 

plans, standards, and protocols for the Downtown POE.
2. Perform a high-level inventory of assets to be included in the ITS and 

Cybersecurity Resilience Plan in collaboration with Downtown POE. Identify critical 
and interdependent assets, if applicable.

3. Identify and assess high-level key threats and hazards (including weather, physical 
and cyber-related) to the ITS assets in collaboration with Downtown POE. Utilize 
Texas Statewide Transportation Resilience Plan as one of the key resources.

4. Perform a high-level vulnerability/risk assessment using Texas Statewide 
Transportation Resilience Plan as one of the key resources. Identify critical assets 
in collaboration with Downtown POE.

5. Develop a high-level incident response prioritization matrix and recovery strategies 
to minimize disruptions to ITS assets and cross-border traffic operations.

6. Provide a list of recommendations/guidelines for enhancing ITS and cybersecurity 
resilience at the Downtown POE.
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Deliverables:
• Protocol for documents handling and delivery, if applicable, shall be determined by 

City of El Paso and Downtown POE stakeholders.
• ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience Plan (up to three memo).

a. A memo containing a high-level literature review of applicable cybersecurity 
frameworks and inventory of ITS assets.

b. A memo containing list of threats and hazards, preliminary vulnerability 
assessment results.

c. A final memo encapsulating the information from the two memos, incident 
response strategies and prioritization matrix, and final recommendations.

3. ITS POE PHASE 2 - PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE

1. Environmental Clearance

The Engineer shall prepare the environmental technical reports and documentation 
required to obtain National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance for the project. 
TxDOT will serve as the lead federal agency for the environmental review, and all 
documents will comply with the latest TxDOT Environmental Compliance Toolkit 
requirements. Before initiating the environmental review, the Engineer will coordinate with 
the City and TxDOT to confirm the resource-specific technical reports and documentation 
needed for NEPA clearance. The Engineer will provide all information and responses 
necessary to complete Work Plan Development I and II. All deliverables shall meet 
regulatory requirements for legal sufficiency and adhere to the reporting standards 
outlined in the State’s latest NEPA Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). The Engineer 
will address review comments from the TxDOT District and, as applicable, from the 
TxDOT Environmental Affairs Division and other regulatory agencies. At the State’s 
request, the Engineer will manage the submission of the Work Plan Development 
materials and all deliverables through TxDOT’s Environmental Compliance Oversight 
System (ECOS). As a minimum, each technical report shall include Draft and Final 
versions along with a Comment Matrix.

It is assumed that:
• No parklands, recreational areas, or trails would be within the project area.
• No Air Quality Analysis, Traffic Noise Analysis, or Hazardous Materials ISA would 

be required.
• No USACE Pre-Construction Notification would be required.
• No Community Impact Analysis would be required.

2. Design
The Engineer shall develop a design for the Downtown POE ITS System for the Paso del 
Norte POE and Stanton POE. The scope includes the following design elements:

• Update the six (6) Existing WiFi sites to RFID
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• Design up to five (5) DMS site locations and five (5) CCTV/Bluetooth sensor site 
locations on highways or arterials (e.g., LP375)

The design for the Downtown Block Queue Management design includes the following 
design elements:

• Gates (automatic or manual) as needed
• Signing and striping
• Opportunities for Dynamic Lane Signing
• Opportunities for pedestrian improvements

Design shall meet all City, State, and Federal requirements and local regulations and 
ordinances.

The Engineer shall submit a turnkey design product. The Engineer shall follow State 
design specifications and procedures for the development of the specified project and 
comply with all laws, regulations and policies set by the City of El Paso and the State of 
Texas.

The Engineer shall comply with the City of El Paso Capital Improvement Department 
Drawing Guidelines.

The Engineer shall provide design services, contract documents, estimates and 
specifications and prepare construction contracts and an Engineer’s Report, if requested.

The Engineer shall prepare both design and performance specifications. The Engineer 
shall provide a guide schedule of testing and sampling meeting current TxDOT 
specifications. Buy America must be enforced during the design process.

The Engineer shall respond to comments regarding constructability, operability reviews on 
proposed construction projects and assist the City with but not limited to the following 
items: review of proposed construction projects including such items as detail and cut 
omissions and inconsistencies between plans and specifications, vague or ambiguous 
notes, references, and lack of coordination between the drawings of all disciplines 
involved in the project.

Utility Coordination:
The firm shall be responsible to coordinate design efforts with all affected utility 
companies and interested parties. The purpose is to minimize utility relocation without 
compromising design standards. The firm shall verify utility lines, valves, covers, 
manholes, etc. from the different utility companies and interested parties during the 
preliminary design phase (Quality Level D). All existing utility structures shall be shown on 
the preliminary design plan submittal as provided in 811 call and utility coordination 
meetings. The firm shall meet with all affected utility companies and interested parties to 
discuss proposed design. Based on these coordination meetings and correspondence that 
is sent between the firm and utility companies and interested parties the need and extent 
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of relocation shall be determined. If a dispute arises, the firm shall immediately setup a 
meeting between the City of El Paso Project Manager and the utility company or 
interested parties to resolve the dispute. The firm on behalf of the City of El Paso shall 
request from all utility companies or interested parties that they relocate all lines that 
conflict with new improvements. However, EPWU can request that the City of El Paso 
include as part of the street and drainage improvement bid package the relocation of their 
utility lines provided that the utility company or interested parties signs an agreement with 
the City and funding is provided. The firm shall coordinate this effort with the utility 
companies and interested parties and advise them of the City of El Paso policy to 
minimize pavement cuts on new roadways. All correspondence and meeting minutes shall 
be submitted to the City of El Paso when each phase is due. Construction documents 
shall clearly show all existing and proposed utility lines and utility company or interested 
party contacts. All documents and coordination efforts by the firm shall be complete by or 
before the final design phase due date. The firm shall submit all utility clearance letters 
from each utility company or interested parties by or before the 90% design phase. If 
relocations cannot occur before construction consultant must incorporate into construction 
phasing and coordinate relocation date. Coordinate with El Paso County Water 
Improvement District (EPCWID) if devices are required to be installed within EPCWID 
right of way.

Survey:
The consultant shall provide a survey by a licensed surveyor including visible roadway 
features, break lines, signs, pavement markings, and utility markings for the following 
limits:

• Downtown roadways within public right of way, centered around Stanton Street, 
bordered by as shown in figure below:

o South Mesa Street to the west
o South Kansas Street to the east
o E 6th Avenue to the north
o Olivas V Aoy Avenue to the south
o including Stanton Street north of Stanton POE

• Up to 10 locations along highway (4 locations) or arterial streets (6 locations). Each 
area includes ROW to ROW for a length of 200 ft. (100’ on both sides of the 
proposed ITS equipment location). Specific locations to be determined for the 
purpose of installing ITS equipment.
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Map of Downtown Area Work Area

60% Design:

The consultant shall submit the following pre-final design phase submittal, as applicable:
• Coversheet (100% complete)
• Quantity Summary Sheet (60% complete)
• Demolition Plan (60% complete)
• Construction Notes (60% complete)
• Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Sequence of Work and applicable standards (60%)
• ITS Plan (60% complete)
• Signing and Marking Plan as applicable (60% complete)
• Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (60% complete)
• Typical Construction Details (100% complete)
• Special Construction Details (60% complete)
• Outline of Specs (100% complete)
• List of Governing Specs (100% complete)
• General Notes
• Engineer’s Estimate
• Environmental Documentation
• Design Criteria
• City Design Review Meeting (CDR)
• Preliminary Engineer’s Seal
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• Contract time determination
• Temporary Road Closure Request
• Construction Speed Zone Request
• TDLR Registration Form if Applicable
• Redlines showing quality control
• Utility Status and coordination report

If the City considers the submittal as not compliant to the above-required completion 
percentages, the firm must resubmit as per the above-mentioned requirements. Additional 
forms might be required as requested by the City.

90% Design:

The consultant shall submit, at a minimum, the following final design phase submittal, as 
applicable:

• Cover Sheet (100% complete)
• Quantity Summary Sheet (100% complete)
• Traffic Control Plan (TCP) Sequence of Work and applicable standards (100%)
• ITS Plan (100% complete)
• Signing and Marking Plan as applicable (100% complete)
• Demolition Plan (100% complete)
• Construction Notes (100% complete)
• Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (100% complete)
• Typical Construction Details (100% complete)
• Special Construction Details (100% complete)
• Outline of Specifications (100% complete)
• List of Governing Specs (100% complete)
• General Notes
• Engineer’s Estimate
• Environmental Documentation
• Design Criteria
• City Design Review Meeting (CDR)
• 60% complete action items report and complete review comment forms
• Preliminary Engineer’s Seal
• Contract time determination
• Temporary Road Closure Request
• Construction Speed Zone Request
• TDLR Registration Form if Applicable
• Performance end date
• Redlines showing quality control
• Utility status and coordination report
• Buy America Matrix
• Testing frequency schedule
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City of El Paso Downtown Port of Entry

If the City considers the submittal as not compliant to the above-required completion 
percentages, the firm must resubmit as per the above-mentioned requirements. Additional 
forms might be required as requested by the City.

100% Design:

The firm shall re-submit the 90% documentation with City and TxDOT’s comments 
addressed.

The firm shall provide an electronic copy of all approved Environmental documents.

RTL Design:

The firm shall re-submit the 100% documentation with City and TxDOT’s comments 
addressed.

The firm shall provide an electronic copy of all approved Environmental documents.

Deliverables: (Payment for Design Deliverables is Lump Sum):

• PS&E for Downtown POE Phase 2
o 60% Design Submittal
o 90% Design Submittal
o 100% Design Submittal
o RTL Design Submittal

4. BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES (NOT INCLUDED)
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ATTACHMENT “B” 
CONSULTANT’S FEE PROPOSAL AND HOURLY RATES 

 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT D - FEE SCHEDULE
M

ethod of Paym
ent - Lum

p Sum

Firm
 Sum

m
ary

Labor Cost
Expenses

Sub M
arkup

Total
AEC

O
M

 Technical Services, Inc.
$ 1,227,424.88

$ 
12,507.00

$ 
17,134.82

$ 1,257,066.70
V

illaverde Inc.
$ 

29,972.59
$ 

260.60
$

-
$ 

30,233.19
Brock & Bustillos, Inc.

$ 
138,015.00

$
-

$
-

$ 
138,015.00

Julie G
ereda

$
-

$ 
3,100.00

$
-

$ 
3,100.00

Total (Lum
p Sum

)
$ 1,395,412.47

$ 
15,867.60

$ 
17,134.82

$ 1,428,414.89

Labor & Expenses Sum
m

ary
Prim

e
Subcontractor

Total
Task

A
EC

O
M

 Technical
Services, Inc.

Villaverde, Inc.
B

rock & Bustillos, Inc.
Julie Ericson G

ereda

Hours
Labor Cost

Hours
Labor Cost

Hours
Labor Cost

Hours
Labor Cost

Hours
Loaded Labor

1
Project M

anagem
ent and A

dm
inistration

968
$ 

211,212.62
$

-
$

-
$

-
968

$ 
211,212.62

2
Dow

ntow
n PO

E Phase 1 - Feasibility Study
1,883

$ 
432,708.39

18
$ 

1,713.36
$

-
$

-
1,901

$ 
434,421.75

2.1
D

ow
ntow

n PO
E C

oncept of O
perations Tech M

em
o

175
$ 

31,823.39
175

$ 
31,823.39

2.2
Prelim

inary Engineering
308

$ 
56,495.38

18
$ 

1,713.36
326

$ 
58,208.74

2.3
Stakeholder C

oordinations M
eetings

128
$ 

28,005.68
128

$ 
28,005.68

2.4
Public O

utreach Support
8

$ 
2,747.76

8
$ 

2,747.76
2.5

M
arketplace Assessm

ent Technical M
em

o
374

$ 
57,650.16

374
$ 

57,650.16
2.6

Solution for PO
E D

M
S Travel Tim

e D
isplay

162
$ 

50,015.74
162

$ 
50,015.74

2.7
ITS and C

ybersecurity R
esilience Plan

728
$ 

205,970.28
728

$ 
205,970.28

3
Dow

ntow
n PO

E Phase 2 - Plans, Specifications, and Estim
ate

3,261
$ 

583,503.87
347

$ 
28,259.23

$
-

$
-

3,608
$ 

611,763.10
3.1

Environm
ental C

learance
215

$ 
29,706.91

215
$ 

29,706.91
3.2a

U
tility C

oordination & Survey
99

$ 
17,602.19

99
$ 

17,602.19
3.2b

D
esign - ITS System

2,465
$ 

452,026.65
2,465

$ 
452,026.65

3.2c
D

esign - D
ow

ntow
n Blocks Q

ueue M
anagem

ent
482

$ 
84,168.12

347
$ 

28,259.23
829

$ 
112,427.35

4
Bidding and C

onstruction Phase Services (Not Included)
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
-

$
-

Other Direct Expenses
M

aterials
$ 

12,507.00
$ 

260.60
$ 

138,015.00
$ 

3,100.00
$ 

153,882.60
10%

 M
arkup on Subs

$ 
17,134.82

$ 
17,134.82

Total (Lum
p Sum

)
6,112

$ 
1,257,066.70

365
$ 

30,233.19
$ 

138,015.00
$ 

3,100.00
6,477

$ 
1,428,414.89



City of El Paso Downtown POE - Exhibit D 
Method of Paym

ent - Lum
p Sum

Prime: AECOM

Task

Labor Categories
Total
Hours

Total Costs
Project 

Manager
Technical 
Advisor - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Senior)

Engineer 
(Project) - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Project)

Engineer 
(Design)

Engineer 
(Traffic) - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Traffic)

Engineer (ITS) 
- Senior

Engineer-In­
Training

Engineer 
Technician

CADD 
Operator

CADD 
Operator - 

Senior

Transportatio 
n Planner - 

Senior

Environmenta 
l Planner - 

Senior

Graphic 
Designer

Public 
Involvement 

Officer

Public 
Involvement 
Specialist - 

Senior

Technical 
W

riter/Editor
Project
Control

Specialist - 
Senior

Project 
Control 

Specialist

Administrativ 
e/Clerical

10+
20+

15+
15+

10 to 15
5 to 10

15+
5 to 15

15+
0 to 5

5 to 15
5 to 15

15+
15+

15+
5 to 15

5 to 15
15+

5 to 15
15+

5 to 15
Loaded Labor Rate

$ 
343.47

$ 
332.82

$ 
266.26

$ 
270.46

$ 
191.86

$ 
175.14

$ 
219.39

$ 
171.20

$ 
249.56

$ 
121.60

$ 
120.48

$ 
107.09

$ 
141.67

$ 
288.89

$ 
260.93

$ 
119.55

$ 
153.10

$ 
173.07

$ 
125.86

$ 
149.24

$ 
123.28

$ 
88.10

1
Project Management and Administration

1.1
Kick-off Meeting with City of El Paso

16
4

16
16

52
$ 

12,698.80
1.2

Monthly Progress Reports
36

6
36

36
24

40
178

$ 
36,086.80

1.3
Maintain Project Schedule

20
6

36
36

98
$ 

22,078.32
1.4

Biweekly meetings
70

60
70

200
$ 

47,814.30
1.5

Meeting minutes
80

60
80

220
$ 

53,000.40
1.7

Project Documentation
60

160
220

$ 
39,534.00

Hours
222

16
0

0
268

398
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

24
40

0
968

Task 1 Sub Total
$ 

76,250.34
$ 

5,325.12
$

-
$

-
$ 

51,418.48
$ 

69,705.72
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$ 

3,581.76
$ 

4,931.20
$

-
$ 

211,212.62
2

Downtown POE Phase 1 - Feasibility Study
2.1

Downtown POE Concept of Operations Tech Memo
Develop Key Stakeholders, roles, and responsibilities

12
10

20
16

58
$ 

11,171.04
Draft ConOps Technical Memorandum

8
10

30
16

64
$ 

11,013.16
Final ConOps Technical Memorandum

4
8

16
8

36
$ 

6,439.56
QAQC

1
6

10
17

$ 
3,199.63

2.2
Preliminary Engineering

Data Review
2

8
12

22
$ 

3,901.26
Site Visit - Stanton Street

2
8

12
22

$ 
3,901.26

Site Visit - El Paso Street
2

8
12

22
$ 

3,901.26
Site Visit - US 62 / Paisano Dr.

2
16

14
32

$ 
5,899.58

Site Visit - Loop 375 including US 54 interchange
2

8
12

22
$ 

3,901.26
ITS POE Benchment Matrix

4
4

6
16

50
80

$ 
13,651.92

Identify ITS Solutions
10

6
12

30
50

108
$ 

21,338.84
2.3

Stakeholder Coordinations Meetings
Stakeholder Coordination Meetings (2)

16
4

8
20

40
40

128
$ 

28,005.68
2.4

Public Outreach Support
Attend one public outreach event (1 person)

8
8

$ 
2,747.76

2.5
Marketplace Assessment Technical Memo

Marketplace Assessment Technical Memo
2

4
26

32
$ 

4,726.10
QAQC

4
8

12
$ 

2,071.92
ITS Marketplace Assessment
1. Lane Management Systems (LMS)

Capture Requirements and Needs
2

2
4

8
$ 

1,377.60
Research Vendors (no more than 3)

1
2

12
15

$ 
2,152.95

Meet with Vendors (no more than 1)
1

2
1

6
10

$ 
1,789.13

Conduct Literature Review
2

20
22

$ 
2,782.28

Technology Matrix
2

2
2

20
26

$ 
3,988.84

2. HELPAlerts
Capture Requirements and Needs

2
2

4
8

$ 
1,377.60

Research Vendors (no more than 3)
1

2
12

15
$ 

2,152.95
Meet with Vendors (no more than 1)

1
2

1
6

10
$ 

1,789.13
Conduct Literature Review

2
20

22
$ 

2,782.28
Technology Matrix

2
2

2
20

26
$ 

3,988.84
Simplified ITS Vendor Matrix
1. DMS

Research Vendors (no more than 3)
2

4
4

20
30

$ 
4,901.34

Technology Matrix
2

2
2

20
26

$ 
3,988.84

2. Detection Sensors / Bluetooth Sensors
Research Vendors (no more than 3)

2
4

4
20

30
$ 

4,901.34
Technology Matrix

2
2

2
20

26
$ 

3,988.84
3. Automatic Gates

Research Vendors (no more than 3)
2

4
4

20
30

$ 
4,901.34

Technology Matrix
2

2
2

20
26

$ 
3,988.84

2.6
Solution for POE DMS Travel Time Display

External Coordination Meetings for DMS Display (up to 4 meetings)
20

20
16

4
60

$ 
18,339.56

DMS Display Messages
30

40
28

4
102

$ 
31,676.18

2.7
ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience Plan

Literature Review Memo
1

20
60

81
$ 

24,333.27
Threats, Hazards, and Vulnerability Assessment Memo

1
80

120
24

225
$ 

64,505.07
Draft Incident Response strategies and Recommendations

1
80

120
20

221
$ 

64,026.87
Final ITS and Cybersecurity Resilience Plan Technical Memo

1
40

120
40

201
$ 

53,105.07
Hours

139
300

22
140

0
36

138
0

0
546

0
0

0
420

0
124

0
0

18
0

0
0

1883
Task 2 Sub Total

$ 
47,742.33

$ 
99,846.00

$ 
5,857.72

$ 
37,864.40

$
-

$ 
6,305.04

$ 
30,275.82

$
-

$
-

$ 
66,393.60

$
-

$
-

$
-

$ 
121,333.80

$
-

$ 
14,824.20

$
-

$
-

$ 
2,265.48

$
-

$
-

$
-

$ 
432,708.39

3
Downtown POE Phase 2 - Plans, Specifications, and Estimate

3.1
Environmental Clearance
Preparation of W

PD I and II and TxDOT Assistance with ECOS
2

8
2

2
2

1
10

27
$ 

4,056.55
Historic Resources Project Coordination Request (assume no HRSR)

2
54

2
58

$ 
7,378.06

Archeological Background Study (could need survey thru supplemental W
A)

2
50

2
2

56
$ 

9,673.10
Clean W

ater Act (Assume SW
AF only because no NW

P PCN required)
4

4
2

12
22

$ 
2,761.54

T&E Species (SAF, Species Analysis Spreadsheet, TPW
D BMP Form)

6
12

2
32

52
$ 

5,837.66
3.2a

Utility Coordination & Survey
Coordinate 811 utility locates

1
2

12
15

$ 
2,343.59

Utility Relocation Coordination Meeting
2

4
12

18
$ 

3,227.98
Utility Coordination Meeting Minutes

2
12

14
$ 

2,000.12
Survey Coordination - Stanton St. (Paisano to Stanton POE)

2
2

8
12

$ 
2,200.66

Survey Coordination - El Paso St. (Paisano to Paso de Norte POE)
2

2
8

12
$ 

2,200.66
Survey Coordination - Highway (up to 4 locations for ITS equipment placement)

2
2

8
12

$ 
2,200.66

Survey Coordination - Arterial (up to 6 locations for ITS equipment placement)
2

2
8

12
$ 

2,200.66
Survey control sheets, H&V contol index sheets and data sheets (not included)

0
$

-
ROW

 Coordination within project limits
2

2
4

$ 
1,227.86

3.2b
ITS Design 60% - ITS System
Field verification for underground ITS work areas

8
2

16
26

$ 
3,830.76

Update utility plan sheets per utility coordination
2

10
20

6
24

60
122

$ 
19,698.18

Design Criteria
2

2
10

6
16

36
$ 

7,053.62
Quantity Summary

2
25

4
30

12
73

$ 
13,497.04

TCP Sequence of W
ork and applicable standards

2
2

4
16

6
22

12
64

$ 
10,930.26

Demolition Plans for removal of existing ITS equipment (as applicable)
2

6
4

6
16

16
50

$ 
8,340.30

Existing ITS assets
2

2
2

2
4

2
16

30
$ 

5,362.16
Electrical service identification and cable sizing

2
2

6
2

16
28

$ 
5,271.22

Conductor run tables
10

2
16

12
40

$ 
6,700.52

ITS Layout plan sheets
2

2
24

2
40

60
130

$ 
21,558.10

CCTV and DMS Elevation Sheets (up to 10 locations)
2

4
6

4
2

2
40

40
100

$ 
15,728.28

CCTV and DMS Special mounting details
2

4
6

4
2

2
10

30
60

$ 
10,663.58

Communication Plans
2

2
4

2
2

16
10

38
$ 

6,530.72
SW

P3 and EPIC Details
1

2
6

2
16

27
$ 

4,927.75
General notes

2
10

2
0

16
60

$ 
9,656.54

ITS specifications
2

2
30

2
6

12
54

$ 
12,592.20

Engineer's Estimate
2

6
2

16
26

$ 
4,605.58

Contract Time Determination (Schedule)
1

6
1

10
18

$ 
3,357.37

TDLR Registration Form (as applicable)
4

10
14

$ 
2,297.84

Utility Status and Coordination Report
1

10
20

31
$ 

5,480.07
QAQC

8
2

12
12

4
20

20
78

$ 
15,820.00

City 60P Design Review Meeting
8

10
18

$ 
5,452.36



City of El Paso Downtown POE - Exhibit D 
Method of Paym

ent - Lum
p Sum

Prime: AECOM

Task

Labor Categories
Total
Hours

Total Costs
Project 

Manager
Technical 
Advisor - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Senior)

Engineer 
(Project) - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Project)

Engineer 
(Design)

Engineer 
(Traffic) - 

Senior

Engineer 
(Traffic)

Engineer (ITS) 
- Senior

Engineer-In­
Training

Engineer 
Technician

CADD 
Operator

CADD 
Operator - 

Senior

Transportatio 
n Planner - 

Senior

Environmenta 
l Planner - 

Senior

Graphic 
Designer

Public 
Involvement 

Officer

Public 
Involvement 
Specialist - 

Senior

Technical 
W

riter/Editor
Project
Control

Specialist - 
Senior

Project 
Control 

Specialist

Administrativ 
e/Clerical

ITS Design 90% - ITS System
Respond to 60% comments

2
8

4
8

22
$ 

4,523.98
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
2

2
16

20
$ 

3,016.26
Plan sheets

2
2

30
4

2
40

60
140

$ 
23,969.92

Detail sheets
2

12
4

16
16

50
$ 

8,824.04
General Notes

1
2

10
6

20
39

$ 
7,196.55

Engineers Estimate
2

2
8

2
16

30
$ 

5,812.14
Contract Time Determination (Schedule)

2
2

10
16

30
$ 

6,002.78
Utility Status and Coordination Report

2
10

20
32

$ 
5,823.54

Buy America Matrix
2

10
20

32
$ 

5,823.54
QAQC

8
2

12
12

4
20

16
74

$ 
15,253.32

City 90P Design Review Meeting
8

10
18

$ 
5,452.36

ITS Final Design 100% - ITS System
Respond to 90% comments

2
8

4
8

22
$ 

4,523.98
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
2

2
2

16
22

$ 
3,366.54

Plan sheets
1

2
26

4
2

40
60

135
$ 

22,544.61
Detail sheets

1
2

12
4

2
16

16
53

$ 
9,606.29

General Notes
2

2
10

6
20

40
$ 

7,540.02
Engineers Estimate

2
2

8
16

28
$ 

5,461.86
Contract Time Determination (Schedule)

2
8

12
22

$ 
4,309.82

Utility Status and Coordination Report
1

8
16

25
$ 

4,452.75
Buy America Matrix

1
8

16
25

$ 
4,452.75

QAQC
8

2
12

12
2

16
16

68
$ 

14,416.64
City 100P Design Review Meeting

6
8

14
$ 

4,224.50
Electronic copy of design files

1
4

12
17

$ 
2,884.51

ITS Final Design RTL
Respond to 100% comments

2
4

4
8

18
$ 

3,442.14
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
1

2
16

19
$ 

2,672.79
Plan sheets

2
30

4
2

40
20

98
$ 

17,616.18
Detail sheets

12
2

16
12

42
$ 

7,241.44
General Notes

2
2

10
4

20
38

$ 
7,189.74

Engineers Estimate
2

2
8

16
28

$ 
5,461.86

Contract Time Determination (Schedule)
2

2
10

12
26

$ 
5,516.38

Utility Status and Coordination Report
1

10
16

27
$ 

4,993.67
Buy America Matrix

1
10

16
27

$ 
4,993.67

QAQC
8

2
12

12
2

8
44

$ 
11,177.12

Electronic copy of design files
1

4
12

17
$ 

2,884.51
3.2c

ITS Design 60%
 - Downtown Blocks Queue Management

Quantity Summary
2

2
8

4
16

$ 
2,430.68

TCP Sequence of W
ork and applicable standards

8
2

8
4

22
$ 

3,424.64
Signing and Marking Plan Coordination

2
4

2
8

12
28

$ 
4,791.90

Existing ITS assets
2

2
4

8
$ 

1,220.40
Electrical service identification and cable sizing

2
2

4
$ 

891.20
Conductor run tables

2
4

4
10

$ 
1,594.00

ITS Layout plan sheets
2

2
20

16
40

$ 
5,589.92

Communication Plans
2

2
2

2
4

4
16

$ 
3,014.94

ITS specifications
2

12
2

4
20

$ 
4,747.84

Engineer's Estimate
4

4
8

$ 
1,568.24

QAQC
2

2
4

4
4

16
$ 

3,985.86
ITS Design 90%

 - Downtown Blocks Queue Management
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
2

8
10

$ 
1,323.08

Signing and Marking Plan Coordination
2

4
8

14
28

$ 
4,724.96

Plan sheets
2

2
2

20
4

30
$ 

4,555.52
Detail sheets

2
2

4
4

12
$ 

1,944.28
Engineers Estimate

2
4

6
$ 

1,027.32
QAQC

2
2

4
4

4
16

$ 
3,985.86

ITS Final Design 100% - Downtown Blocks Queue Management
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
4

4
$ 

486.40
Signing and Marking Plan Coordination

2
4

6
14

26
$ 

4,481.76
Plan sheets

2
2

2
20

4
30

$ 
4,555.52

Detail sheets
2

2
4

4
12

$ 
1,944.28

Engineers Estimate
2

2
4

8
$ 

1,377.60
QAQC

2
2

4
4

4
16

$ 
3,985.86

ITS Final Design RTL - Downtown Blocks Queue Management
TCP Sequence of W

ork and applicable standards
2

4
6

$ 
836.68

Signing and Marking Plan Coordination
2

4
6

14
26

$ 
4,481.76

Plan sheets
2

2
20

4
28

$ 
3,889.88

Detail sheets
2

2
4

4
12

$ 
1,944.28

Engineers Estimate
2

2
4

8
$ 

1,377.60
QAQC

2
2

4
4

4
16

$ 
3,985.86

Hours
160

72
64

643
78

179
20

52
0

1242
74

0
614

0
9

0
0

0
0

0
0

54
3,261

Task 3 Sub Total
$ 

54,955.20
$ 

23,963.04
$ 

17,040.64
$ 

173,905.78
$ 

14,965.08
$ 

31,350.06
$ 

4,387.80
$ 

8,902.40
$

-
$ 

151,027.20
$ 

8,915.52
$

-
$ 

86,985.38
$

-
$ 

2,348.37
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-
$ 

4,757.40
$ 

583,503.87
4

Bidding and Construction Phase Services (Not Included)
Bidding

0
$

-
Construction Phase Services

0
$

-
Hours

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Task 4 Sub Total

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

Total Hours
521

388
86

783
346

613
158

52
0

1,788
74

0
614

420
9 

124
0

0
18

24
40

54
6,112

Total Labor
$ 

178,947.87
$ 

129,134.16
$ 

22,898.36
$ 211,770.18

$ 
66,383.56

$ 
107,360.82

$ 
34,663.62

$ 
8,902.40

$
-

$ 217,420.80
$ 

8,915.52
$

-
$ 

86,985.38
$ 

121,333.80
$ 

2,348.37 
$ 

14,824.20
$

-
$

-
$ 

2,265.48
$ 

3,581.76
$ 

4,931.20
$ 

4,757.40
$ 

1,227,424.88



VILLA
VER

D
E INC.

PR
O

JECT: C
ity of El Paso ITS PO

E Paso Del N
orte &

 Stanton St.

Task D
escription

SEN
IO

R
 

PR
O

JECT 
M

ANAG
ER

SEN
IO

R
 

ENG
INEER

PR
O

JEC
T 

ENG
INEER

DESIG
N

 
ENG

INEER
EIT

Senior 
Engineering 
Technician

Engineering 
Technician

SEN
IO

R
 

CADD
 

O
PER

A
TO

R

CADD
 

O
PER

A
TO

R

ADM
IN / 

C
LERIC

AL 
(EN

G
)

TO
TAL LABO

R
 

H
O

U
RS

TO
TA

L LABO
R

 
C

O
ST

3. Plans, Specifications and Estim
ates (PS&E)

FC 162: Signing, Pavem
ent M

arkings and Signalization
Q

uantity of S
um

m
ary Sheets

6
1

12
8

0
15

42
$ 

3,621.96
G

eneral N
otes and Specifications

1
1

$ 
115.50

Signing layouts
2

8
12

15
0

32
69

$ 
5,544.04

Pavem
ent M

arkings Layout
6

12
8

24
0

36
86

$ 
7,109.98

S
treet N

am
es (not included)

0
$

-
S

um
m

ary of Sm
all Signs

2
2

4
12

20
$ 

1,468.53
G

uided Signs
2

4
4

8
0

4
22

$ 
2,067.50

Special Signs-ITS.
3

6
6

12
0

15
42

$ 
3,596.51

Thirty Intersection D
etails (not included)

0
$

-
Standards

0
1

4
4

1
0

12
0

0
22

$ 
1,735.27

60%
 D

esign Subm
ittal

1
1

2
1

5
$ 

377.34
90%

 D
esign Subm

ittal
1

2
6

9
$ 

652.27
100%

 D
esign Subm

ittal
1

2
10

13
$ 

872.39
R

TL D
esign Subm

ittal
0

2
2

12
16

$ 
1,097.94

H
O

U
RS SU

B-TO
TA

LS
0

0
26

37
55

72
0

156
0

1
347

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T RATE PER H
O

U
R

$177.62
$119.04

$115.50
$113.09

$103.30
$93.85

$77.04
$55.03

$45.34
$48.48

TO
TAL LAB

O
R

 C
O

STS
$0.00

$0.00
$3,003.03

$4,184.44
$5,681.61

$6,757.30
$0.00

$8,584.38
$0.00

$48.48
$28,259.23

%
 D

ISTR
IBU

TIO
N O

F STAFF HO
URS

0.00%
0.00%

7.49%
10.66%

15.85%
20.75%

0.00%
44.96%

0.00%
0.29%

2. D
ow

ntow
n PO

E Phase 1 - Feasibility Study
Prelim

inary Engineering Support
Prelim

inary Engineering Support
6

8
4

18
$ 

1,713.36
H

O
U

RS SU
B-TO

TA
LS

0
0

6
0

8
0

0
0

0
4

18
C

O
N

TR
A

C
T RATE PER H

O
U

R
$177.62

$119.04
$115.50

$113.09
$103.30

$93.85
$77.04

$55.03
$45.34

$48.48
TO

TAL LAB
O

R
 C

O
STS

$0.00
$0.00

$693.01
$0.00

$826.42
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$193.93

$1,713.36
%

 D
ISTR

IBU
TIO

N O
F STAFF HO

URS
0.00%

0.00%
33.33%

0.00%
44.44%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

22.22%

TO
TA

L PR
O

JEC
T H

O
U

RS
0

0
32

37
63

72
0

156
0

5
365

PR
O

JEC
T TO

TALS
$0.00

$0.00
$3,696.04

$4,184.44
$6,508.02

$6,757.30
$0.00

$8,584.38
$0.00

$242.42
$29,972.59

TO
TAL PR

O
JEC

T %
 D

ISTR
IBU

TIO
N O

F STAFF HO
URS

0.00%
0.00%

8.77%
10.14%

17.26%
19.73%

0.00%
42.74%

0.00%
1.37%



VILLAVERDE INC.

PROJECT: City of El Paso ITS POE Paso Del Norte & Stanton St.

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES
Other Direct Expenses UNITS RATE

Lodging/Hotel (Taxes/fees not included) 0 night 96.00 $0.00

Lodging/Hotel Taxes/fees 0 night 40.00 $0.00

Meals (overnight stay required) 0 day 55.00 $0.00

Rental Car (Tax/fees not included) 0 day 90.00 $0.00

Rental Car Taxes/fees 0 day 25.00 $0.00

Rental Car fuel 0 day 25.00 $0.00

Mileage 240 mile 0.565 $135.60

SUV or ATV Rental 0 day 150.00 $0.00

Air Travel 0 each 675.00 $0.00

Parking 5 day 25.00 $125.00

Taxi/Cab fare 0 each 40.00 $0.00

Standard Postage (Current State rate) 0 letter 0.55 $0.00

Overnight express-letter size 0 each 15.00 $0.00

Overnight express-oversized box 0 each 40.00 $0.00

Courier Services 0 each 35.00 $0.00

8½”X11” B/W Paper Copies 0 each 0.20 $0.00

11”X17” B/W Paper Copies 0 each 0.40 $0.00

8½”X11” Color Paper Copies 0 each 0.75 $0.00

11”X17” Color Paper Copies 0 each 1.50 $0.00

CADD Plotting 0 linear foot 1.50 $0.00

Digital Ortho Plotting 0 linear foot 1.75 $0.00

Law Enforcement/Uniform Officer 0 hour/officer 80.00 $0.00

Notebooks 0 each 10.00 $0.00

Hazardous Materials Database Search 0 per search 600.00 $0.00

Report Binding 0 each 8.00 $0.00

Presentation Boards 30'X40" Color Mount 0 each 100.00 $0.00

Color Graphics on Foam Board 0 sq. ft. 10.00 $0.00

Custodian for Public Involvement 0 event 300.00 $0.00

Audio-Visual Equipment Rental (technicia 0 event 500.00 $0.00
Env. Field Supplies (lathes, stakes, 
flagging, spray paint, etc.) 0 day 50.00 $0.00

Translator (Engllish to Spanish) 0 hour 100.00 $0.00

Court Reporter 0 hour 125.00 $0.00

Newspaper Advertisement 0 each 4,000.00 $0.00

Plots (B/W on Bond) 0 linear foot 0.75 $0.00

Plots (Color on Bond) 0 linear foot 1.75 $0.00

Plots (Color on Photographic Paper) 0 linear foot 5.00 $0.00
Other Direct Expense Total $260.60



ROMAN BUSTILLOS, P.E. 
President

SERGIO J. ADAME, P.E.
Vice President - Engineering

AARON ALVARADO, R.P.L.S.
Vice President – Surveying

HECTOR MARTINEZ, P.E. 
Associate Partner

TBPE Reg. No. F-737 
TBPLS Reg. No. 101314-00

January 27, 2026

VIA E-MAIL: victor.delagarza@aecom.com
AECOM – El Paso
221 N. Kansas St.
El Paso, Texas 79901

Attn: Mr. Victor De La Garza, P.E.

Re: City of El Paso ITS at the PDN and Stanton Street Ports of Entry being South Stanton Street, South
Kansas Street and South Mesa Street Rights-of Ways within Campbell Addition, City of El Paso, El 
Paso County, Texas 
Proposal No. 2026-0102REV

Dear Mr. De La Garza:

We appreciate the opportunity to present to you our proposal for Professional Surveying and Engineering 
Services for the referenced project. The following are our proposed Scopes of Work based on the 
information received:

S COPE OF WORK I (Utilities Coordination):

1. Coordinate design of proposed ITS infrastructure design with all affected utility companies and 
interested parties within the project area;

2. Verify utility lines, valves, covers, manholes, etc. from the different utility companies and interested 
parties during the preliminary design phase;

3. Meet with all affected utility companies and interested parties to discuss proposed ITS infrastructure 
design;

4. Maintain correspondence records with utility companies and interested parties including need and 
extent of relocation;

5. If a dispute/conflict arises, schedule meeting between the City of El Paso Project Manager and the 
utility company or interested parties to resolve the dispute;

6. Assist on behalf of the City of El Paso for request to utility companies or interested parties’ relocation 
of utility lines that conflict with proposed ITS infrastructure improvements;

7. Coordinate relocation efforts with the utility companies and interested parties and advise them of 
the City of El Paso policy to minimize pavement cuts on new roadways so as to conduct relocation 
prior to potential pavement replacement as part of the proposed ITS infrastructure improvements;

8. Maintain correspondence records and meeting minutes that will be submitted to the City of El Paso 
with each design phase;

9. Submit all utility clearance letters from each utility company or interested parties by or before the 
90% design phase; and

10. Complete all utility coordination prior to final design phase.

SCOPE OF WORK II (Survey):

1. Initiate a Texas 811 Call before you dig utility locating ticket for subject downtown streets;
2. Coordinate safety measures with traffic control contractor;
3. Locate and measure any horizontal/vertical survey control near downtown project streets;
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4. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 875 linear feet of South Stanton 
Street Rights-of-Ways between Sixth Avenue and Stanton Port of Entry as shown on exhibit 
provided by the client and attached hereto;

5. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 875 linear feet of South Kansas 
Street Rights-of-Ways between Sixth Avenue and Olivas V Aoy Avenue (Eighth Avenue) as shown 
on exhibit provided by the client and attached hereto;

6. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 875 linear feet of South Mesa 
Street Rights-of-Ways between Sixth Avenue and Olivas V Aoy Avenue (Eighth Avenue) as shown 
on exhibit provided by the client and attached hereto;

7. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 750 linear feet of Sixth Avenue 
Rights-of-Ways between South Mesa Street and South Kansas Street as shown on exhibit provided 
by the client and attached hereto;

8. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 750 linear feet of Seventh Avenue 
Rights-of-Ways between South Mesa Street and South Kansas Street as shown on exhibit provided 
by the client and attached hereto;

9. Perform a topographic and improvement survey of approximately 750 linear feet of Olivas V Aoy 
Avenue (Eighth Avenue) Rights-of-Ways between South Mesa Street and South Kansas Street as 
shown on exhibit provided by the client and attached hereto;

10. Establish up to four (4) temporary benchmarks near said downtown project streets for use during 
construction activities;

11. Initiate a Texas 811 Call before you dig utility locating ticket for the ten (10) random arterial locations;
12. Coordinate safety measures with traffic control contractor to work on Txdot roads;
13. Locate and measure any horizontal/vertical survey control near the ten (10) random arterial 

locations;
14. Perform a topographic and improvement survey at four (4) random locations along Loop 375 or 

similar highway. Each location will include a topographic and improvement survey of a 200 feet wide 
area (100 feet on both sides of the proposed ITS equipment location) for the entire width of the 
highway right-of-way. Locations to be provided by the client at a later time;

15. Perform a topographic and improvement survey at six (6) random locations along Paisano Drive or 
similar arterial. Each location will include a topographic and improvement survey of a 200 feet wide 
area (100 feet on both sides of the proposed ITS equipment location) for the entire width of the 
arterial right-of-way. Locations to be provided by the client at a later time;

16. Establish two (2) temporary benchmarks at each of the ten (10) random arterial locations for use 
during construction activities;

17. Horizontal datum will be referenced to the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone 
4203, NAD 83 (2011) and will be scaled to surface;

18. Elevations will be referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988, (NAVD88);
19. Topographic data will include roadway features, break lines, signs, pavement markings, walls, fences, 

trees, shrubs, and utility markings;
20. Prepare right-of-way, topographic and improvement base survey map with a one-foot contour 

interval; and
21. Deliver one (1) pdf and one (1) MicroStation DGN file of the right-of-way and topographic base map 

to AECOM.

EXEMPT IONS:

The following is excluded unless otherwise requested: boundary survey; metes and bounds description; 
survey control sheets; construction staking; as-built survey; Title Commitment; ALTA/NSPS Land Title 
Survey; subdivision plat; elevation certificate(s); rezoning application(s); special permit application(s); all 
permit and application submittal fees; landscaping and/or irrigation plans; illumination and electrical design; 
right-of-way staking; staking of new city monuments; verification of elevations for new city monuments; 
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traffic impact analysis or investigations; preparation of as-built plans; preparation of Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP); implementation and monitoring of SWPPP through construction activities; city or 
county permit fees; TxDOT permit fees; filing fees; tax certificates; pavement design; fire access road 
design; parking lot design; grading and drainage plans; subdivision improvements design; sub-surface utility 
engineering and mapping; all fire suppression related coordination and improvement plans; ADA and TDLR 
review, construction commencement notification and inspection; any extended Construction Administrative 
services; one year warranty walk through; and any other item not specifically listed in the above scope of 
work.

COMPLETION:

Brock & Bustillos Inc. will complete the above scope of work I per project schedule.

Brock & Bustillos Inc. will complete the above scope of work II within forty-five (45) workdays after receiving 
notice to proceed.

BASIS OF COMPENSATION:

We propose that Brock & Bustillos Inc. be compensated based on a Lump Sum Amount of $30,685.00 for 
the above Scope of Work I.

We propose that Brock & Bustillos Inc. be compensated based on a Lump Sum Amount of $107,330.00 for 
the above Scope of Work II.

Charges for any additional work not listed in the above Scope of Work will be done in accordance with the 
attached “Other Terms and Conditions.”

TERMINATION AGREEMENT:

This agreement may be terminated without cause at any time prior to completion of work by either “AECOM 
– El Paso” or Brock & Bustillos Inc., by seven days' written notice to the other. Upon termination, “AECOM – 
El Paso” will owe Brock & Bustillos Inc. for all compensation earned under this Agreement up to the date of 
termination.

A CCEPTANCE:

If this proposal meets with your approval, we will consider the receipt of one signed proposal as our 
authorization to proceed with the above Scope of Work. Please call if you have any questions concerning 
this proposal. We look forward to serving you on this project.

Sincerely,

BROCK & BUSTILLOS INC.

Sergio J. Adame, P.E.
Vice President Engineering

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

Name: ____________________________

Title: _____________________________

Signature: _________________________

Attachment: (1) Other Terms & Conditions
(2) Downtown Streets Topo Limits Exhibit

Date:

P.O./REF. No.:
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Downtown Streets Topo Limits Exhibit
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J U L I E E R I C S O N G E R E D A
A R C H I T E C T / R E G I S T E R E D A C C E S S I B I L I T Y S P E C I A L I S T. LLC

January 7, 2026

Mr. Victor De La Garza, P.E.
Vice President
Traffic/Planning Division Manager, Gulf Coast Transportation
AECOM
22 N. Kansas Street, Suite 902
El Paso, Texas 79901

RE: Proposal for TAS Registration, Plan Review and Inspection Services

Project Name: ITS Infrastructure Improvements at the Paso Del Norte POE and 
Stanton POE International Ports of Entry

Project Address: El Paso, Texas
Project Designer: AECOM Estimated Cost of Construction: 

$ 5,000,000 to $10,000,000

Dear Mr. De La Garza,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a proposal to provide you with the TAS Registration, Plan 
Review, and Inspection for the above referenced project.

Based on my standard fee schedule and the reported estimated construction cost between 
$5,000,000 and $10,000,000, my proposed fee is as follows:

TDLR FILING FEE: $ 300.00
TAS PLAN REVIEW FEE: $ 1,400.00

TAS INSPECTION FEE: $ 1,400.00
TOTAL: $ 3,100.00

Once my proposal is approved and payment is received, I am available to begin and 
complete the work. Inspection Fees are not due until the project construction is complete. 
Payment can be made by check mailed to the address below or electronically.

Please let me know if you have any questions, comments or concerns. I look forward to this 
opportunity to work with you. Thank you for this opportunity.

Sincerely,

Julie Ericson Gereda
Architect
Registered Accessibility Specialist

500 West University Avenue #363 El Paso, Texas. 79968. (915)588-6141 jagereda@gmail.com
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ATTACHMENT “C” 
CONSULTANT’S BASIC AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 
For the “2026-0135R Design Services for the El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS 
Design & Regional Integration Project” hereinafter referred to as the Project, the Consultant 
will provide the Basic and Additional Services as noted herein. 
 
BASIC SERVICES OF THE CONSULTANT 
 
GENERAL 
1. The Consultant agrees to perform professional services in connection with the Project as 

hereinafter stated. 
 

2. The Consultant shall comply with the City of El Paso Engineering Department 
Construction Document Guidelines, which are in effect at the time of this Agreement and 
are available in the City Engineering Department, in the performance of the services 
requested under this Agreement. 

 
3. The Consultant shall serve as the Owner’s professional representative in those phases of 

the Project to which this Agreement applies, and shall give consultation and advice to the 
Owner during the performance of services. 

 
4. The Owner is relying upon the skill, reasonable care and knowledge of the Consultant to 

furnish the Owner with oversight and management of the Project within the allocated 
budget.  The Owner’s review of any documents prepared by the Consultant is only general 
in nature and its obligation to approve and accept the work in no way relieves the 
Consultant of responsibility for any specific deficiencies in the project.  
 

REPORT/CONCEPT PHASE  
1. Upon receipt of the Owner’s written authorization to proceed with the Report Phase, the 

Consultant shall: 
 

a. Consult with the Owner to determine the requirements of the Project and together 
with the Owner develop a mutually acceptable scope for the Project. 

 
b. Provide preliminary investigations, studies, topographic surveys including ties to 
known monuments of right-of-way lines, general supervision of any other services 
obtained as described in Part 1.c. of this section and interpreting or incorporating results of 
any such services for inclusion in the Preliminary Study and Report referred to in Part 1.d. 
of this section. 

 
c. (1) Provide consultation and advice as to the necessity of providing or obtaining other 
services such as: (a) Property surveys, boundary surveys, right-of-way surveys, and utility 
surveys, (b) Core borings, probings, and hydrographic surveys, (c) Laboratory testing, and 
(d) Inspection or other special consultation; (2) Act as the Owner's representative in 



 

 

connection with such services; and (3) If concurred with and authorized by the Owner, 
provide, procure, or assist in procuring such Additional Services. 

           d. Prepare a Preliminary Study and Report on the Project based on the mutually accepted 
program in sufficient detail to indicate clearly the problems involved and the alternative 
solutions available to the Owner, to include schematic layouts, sketches, flow diagrams and 
reports of studies, and a general opinion of probable construction costs for such of the above 
listed improvements to be included in the Project, and to set forth the Consultant’s 
recommendations. 

 
e. As per Attachment “D”, furnish the Preliminary Study and Report and a general 
opinion of probable construction cost opinion to the Owner. 

 
2. Upon receipt of the Preliminary Study and Report and before the Consultant is authorized 

to proceed with the Preliminary Design Phase, the Owner at its option may designate in 
writing various construction contracts into which the Project shall be divided, each of which 
may include one or more of the above listed improvements to be constructed.  If the Owner 
designates various construction contracts into which the Project is to be divided, the 
Consultant shall thereafter treat each construction contract as a separate Project under this 
Agreement.  Each construction contract shall be separately bid and the Consultant shall 
prepare separate preliminary design, and final design drawings, specifications, proposal 
forms, notices to bidders, construction contract documents, and other required documents 
for each construction contract. 

 
3. As identified in the Scope of Work in Attachment “A”, the Consultant shall investigate the 

extent and character of any potential soil or water contamination on the properties identified 
in the Scope of Work, conduct asbestos investigations, environmental site assessments, and 
provide other environmental engineering services as required and authorized.   Services not 
included in the original scope of work shall be considered Additional Services.   The 
Consultant shall perform such professional services as may be necessary to accomplish the 
work required to be performed under this Agreement, in accordance with this Agreement, 
applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and Texas Department of State 
Health Services Regulations, and any and all applicable state, federal and local laws.  The 
Consultant shall develop an Investigation Plan for the identified properties.  Upon approval 
of the Investigation Plan by the City, the City shall arrange to issue a Notice to Proceed for 
the Consultant to proceed in relation to an identified property.   

 
PHASE I - PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE 
The Consultant shall do the following: 
 
1. Consult with the Owner to determine the Owner’s requirements for the Project. 

 
2. Provide at the Consultant’s sole expense right-of-way surveys, boundary surveys, 

topographic surveys, drainage surveys, and soil investigations as needed to design the 
Project and as required by the Scope of Work of the Agreement; obtain all available 
information from all utility companies and other affected agencies including, but not 
limited to, the Texas Department of Transportation and the U.S. Department of Interior, 



 

 

Bureau of Reclamation, as needed to complete the proper design.  This does not, however, 
include property surveys and legal descriptions as needed to acquire additional right-of-
way or additional property. 
 

3. Obtain all available horizontal and vertical locations of public utilities, and fully coordinate 
design of the Project with public utilities in an effort to minimize relocation of utilities as 
much as possible. 

 
4. Make drawings from field measurements of existing construction when required for 

planning additions or alterations thereto. 
 

5. Provide consultation and advice as to the necessity of providing or obtaining other services 
such as the types described herein, and act as the Owner’s representative in connection with 
any such services, and if concurred with and authorized by the Owner, provide, procure, or 
assist in procuring such Additional Services. 
 

6. Review with the Owner alternative approaches in regard to the construction of the Project.  
The Owner at its option may designate in writing various construction contracts into which 
the Project shall be divided. The Consultant may request additional reasonable 
compensation if the Owner designates various construction contracts into which the Project 
is to be divided.  The Consultant shall thereafter treat each construction contract as a 
separate Project under this Agreement.  Each construction contract shall be separately bid 
and the Consultant shall prepare separate preliminary design, pre-final design, and final 
design specifications, proposal forms, notices to bidders, construction contract documents, 
and other required documents for each construction contract.  
 

7. Prepare for approval by the Owner preliminary design documents consisting of evaluation 
of existing structural report, design criteria, drawings, and outline specifications to develop, 
and establish the scope of each construction contract. 
 

8. Prepare a detailed opinion of probable construction costs for each construction contract 
containing the main construction components, based on the information given in the 
preliminary design documents. 

 
9. As per Attachment “D”, furnish copies of the above preliminary design documents and 

opinion of probable construction costs for each construction contract.  If the above 
preliminary design documents are not approved by the Owner, the Consultant shall furnish 
copies of the resubmitted preliminary design documents at no additional cost to the Owner. 

 
PHASE II - PRE-FINAL DESIGN PHASE  
The Consultant shall do the following separately:   
 
1. Prepare required documents and assist the Owner in obtaining approval of such 

governmental authorities as may have jurisdiction over the design criteria applicable to 
each construction contract.  The Consultant’s assistance in obtaining such approvals shall 
include participation in submissions to and negotiations with the appropriate authorities.  



 

 

The Consultant shall be fully responsible for coordination with all utility companies to 
resolve conflicts pertaining to location of utility lines and shall exercise customary and 
usual professional care for obtaining utility clearances. Since some utility locations may 
not be recorded or mapped, additional efforts to locate utilities maybe required as an 
additional service upon written approval of the Owner.  
 

2. On the basis of the approved preliminary design documents and subject to approval of 
design criteria, prepare for incorporation in the construction contract documents detailed 
drawings and plans, hereinafter called the “Drawings,” to show the character and scope of 
the work to be performed by construction contractors on each construction contract, 
instructions to bidders, general conditions, special conditions, and technical provisions, 
hereinafter called “Specifications.”  These plans shall include the required cross sections 
from actual fieldwork for estimated earthwork quantities. 

 
3. Advise the Owner of any adjustment to the Consultant’s previous opinion of probable 

construction costs for each construction contract caused by changes in scope, design 
requirements, general market conditions, or construction costs and furnish a revised 
opinion of probable construction costs, based on the completed Drawings and 
Specifications.  The Consultant expressly authorizes any person designated by the Owner 
to review at any time prior to the Bidding Phase any opinion of probable construction costs 
made by the Consultant.  The Consultant agrees to cooperate fully in such review, and shall 
furnish the access to all pertinent information upon which the Consultant’s cost opinions 
were based.  In addition, detailed estimates to include orderly presented takeoff sheets, 
summary and main summary sheets are to be provided to the Owner. Nothing in this 
provision shall be construed as limiting or waiving the right of the Owner to obtain such 
information at any other time, or as relieving the Consultant of the responsibility of 
preparing opinions of probable construction costs. The Owner understands that the 
Consultant has no control over the cost of availability of labor, equipment, market 
conditions, or the contractor’s method of pricing and that the Consultant’s opinion of 
probable construction costs are made on the basis of professional judgment and experience.  
The Consultant makes no warranty that the bids will not vary from the opinion of probable 
construction costs. 

 
4. Prepare proposal forms. 

 
5. As per Attachment “D”, furnish to the Owner copies of the Drawings for review by the 

Owner, other governmental authorities, and the public utilities.  If the Drawings are not 
approved by the Owner, the Consultant shall furnish copies of the resubmitted Drawings at 
no additional cost to the Owner.  Furnish to the Owner copies of the Specifications and 
copies of the design analysis showing all engineering calculations for review by the Owner, 
other governmental authorities who may have jurisdiction over each construction contract, 
and the public utilities.   

 
PHASE III - FINAL DESIGN PHASE 
The Consultant shall do the following: 

 



 

 

1. Incorporate changes requested by the Owner and other governmental authorities after 
review of pre-final design documents and perform redesign necessitated by public utility 
conflicts. 

 
2. Coordinate closely with utility companies during the Preliminary Design and Pre-Final 

Design Phases.  The amount of redesign necessary to accommodate utility company 
comments on the pre-final design drawings is expected to be in proportion to the 
effectiveness of that coordination and is to be performed by the Consultant as part of the 
Final Design Phase of this Agreement.  The Consultant shall obtain written utility clearance 
from all utility companies affected by the scope of this Project as part of the Final Design 
Phase of this Agreement. 

 
3. Submit to the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, or a State Certified ADA 

consultant, a set of Final Design Drawings for ADA review and approval. 
 

4. As per Attachment “D”, furnish to the Owner copies of final design Drawings and 
Specifications for review and approval prior to the reproduction for bidding purposes. 

 
5. As per Attachment “D”, furnish to the Owner copies of the Drawings and Specifications in 

final approved form for bidding purposes for each construction contract.  
 
6. Additional copies of the drawings and specifications beyond those identified in Attachment 

“D”, required for public utilities and other agencies, will be provided by the Consultant as 
an Additional Service. 

 
BIDDING PHASE 
Upon receipt of Owner’s written request, the Consultant shall provide any of the following services 
during the Bidding Phase:  

 
1. Assist the Owner in the determination of the bidding period and bid date and provide 

necessary data for preparation of the notice to bidders by the Owner as required for 
advertising purposes. 
 

2. Assist the Owner in responding to all questions from prospective bidders concerning the 
Drawings and Specifications. 
 

3. Attend a pre-bid conference, if any, to explain the Project and to answer questions regarding 
the Project. 
 

4. Prepare addenda to the Drawings and Specifications as may be required during the 
advertising period.  Any addenda issued shall be approved by all agencies having approval 
authority over the Drawings and Specifications.  As per Attachment “D”, deliver copies of 
all addenda to the Owner for appropriate action. 

5. As identified in Attachment “A”, assist the Owner in evaluating bids, including obtaining 
and providing to the Owner reasonably available information as to the quality, ability, and 
performance record of the three lowest responsible bidders or assist the Owner in rating all 



 

 

bidders using Best Value Evaluation Criteria provided by the Owner, including obtaining 
and providing to the Owner reasonably available information as to the quality, ability, and 
performance record of the bidders. If Best Value Evaluation Criteria are required after the 
consulting fees have been negotiated and accepted, Consultant may request Additional 
Services fees. 

 
6. Advise the Owner concerning the acceptability of subcontractors and other persons and 

organizations proposed by the general construction contractor for those portions of the 
work for which such acceptability is required by the construction contract documents. 
 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE 
At Owner’s request, the Consultant shall provide any of the following services associated with the 
Construction Phase: 
 
1. Attend the pre-construction conference to assist the Owner in responding to all questions 

from the construction contractor. 
 

2. Advise and consult with the Owner and act as the Owner’s representative as provided in 
the general conditions of the Agreement included in the construction contract.  Such general 
conditions shall be the Owner’s standard general conditions for construction projects, with 
such changes and modifications as may be made in such general conditions being agreed 
to by both the Consultant and the Owner. 
 

3. Unless otherwise stipulated in Attachment “A”, Scope of Services, the Consultant will 
stake one set of control stakes for the construction contractor.   

 
4. Visit each construction site at least once each week or more frequently, if necessary, to 

observe the progress and quality of the executed work and to determine if such work meets 
the essential performance and design features and the technical and functional requirements 
of the construction contract documents.  The Consultant shall provide the Owner with typed 
or printed field notes for each construction site visit. On the basis of these on-site 
observations, the Consultant shall endeavor to guard the Owner against apparent defects 
and deficiencies in the permanent work constructed by the construction contractor.  The 
Consultant shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to 
check the quality or quantity of the work, and shall not be responsible for the construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, or the safety precautions incident 
thereto.  The Consultant’s efforts shall be directed toward providing assurance for the 
Owner that each completed construction contract shall conform to the engineering 
requirements of the construction contract documents.  However, the Consultant shall not 
be responsible for the construction contractor’s failure to perform the construction work in 
accordance with the construction contract documents.   
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as requiring the Consultant to assume 
responsibility for or to guarantee the complete adherence of the construction contractor to 
the Drawings and Specifications and the construction contract documents. 
 



 

 

5. Review shop drawings diagrams, illustrations, brochures, catalog data, schedules, and 
samples, the results of tests and inspections and other data which the construction 
contractor is required to submit, for conformance with the design concept of each 
construction contract and compliance with the information given in the construction 
contract documents. Such review must be complete within ten City working days 
following receipt of submittal documents.  The Consultant shall also assemble 
maintenance and operating instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds, certificates of 
inspection, and other documents that the construction contractor is required to submit in 
accordance with the construction contract documents. 
 

6. Issue the Owner’s instructions to the construction contractor when required to do so, 
prepare routine change orders to include independent detailed opinion of probable 
construction cost for the Owner’s approval as required after securing approval of all 
agencies having approval authority over each construction contract.  The Consultant shall 
require, as the Owner’s representative and subject to the written concurrence by the Owner, 
special inspection or testing of the work, whether or not fabricated, installed, or completed 
and shall act as interpreter of the terms and conditions of the construction contract 
documents, subject to the Owner’s interpretation of such terms and conditions.   If the 
Owner authorizes such testing, it shall be addressed under the provisions of Additional 
Services of the Consultant. 
 

7. Based on the Consultant’s on-site observations as an experienced and qualified design 
professional and on review of the construction contractor’s applications for payment and 
supporting data, determine the amount owing to the construction contractor and 
recommend in writing payment to the construction contractor in such amounts; such 
recommendation of payment to constitute a representation to the Owner, based on such 
observations and review, that the work has progressed to the point indicated and that, to the 
best of the Consultant’s knowledge, information and belief, the quality of the work is in 
accordance with the construction contract documents, subject to an evaluation of the work 
as a functioning project upon substantial completion, to the results of any subsequent tests 
called for in the construction contract documents and to any qualifications stated in his 
approval.  By recommending an application for payment, the Consultant shall not be 
deemed to have represented that the Consultant has made any examination to determine 
how or for what purposes the construction contractor has used the monies paid on account 
of each construction contract price. 
 

8. Conduct with the Owner and construction contractor no more than two brief preliminary 
inspections, at times requested by the construction contractor to determine if the Project is 
ready for final inspection. 
 

9. Schedule and conduct with the Owner, including representative of the City Engineer and 
the user department, the State ADA inspector or State certified ADA consultant, and the 
construction contractor, a final inspection of the Project and prepare and publish a “punch 
list” of minor deficiencies to be corrected prior to final payment to the construction 
contractor.  The “punch list” shall be furnished to the construction contractor and the 
Owner within two City working days after the final inspection. 



 

 

 
10. Issue a "Certificate of Substantial Completion" using EJCDC document 1910-8-D (1983 

version) when the final inspection reveals that the Project is substantially complete and 
fully usable for its intended purpose with only minor deficiencies to be corrected.  The 
certificate shall be issued within two City working days after the final inspection.  
 

11. Monitor and verify proper correction of all punch list deficiencies.  Notify the Owner in 
writing when all deficiencies have been corrected, and when warranty, maintenance, and 
operating instructions and other documents have been submitted by the construction 
contractor.  Act on and forward the construction contractor's final invoice for payment. 
 

12. Furnish the Owner one set of reproducible (D format) “record” drawings on Mylar 
showing changes made during the construction process, based on the marked-up prints, 
drawings, and other data furnished by the construction contractor to the Consultant.  Also 
provide project documents in acceptable electronic media format. 
 

13. Make written recommendations to the Owner on all claims relating to the execution and 
progress of the construction work. 
 

14. Notify the Owner of all permanent work which does not conform to the result required in 
each construction contract; prepare a written report describing any apparent nonconforming 
permanent work, and make recommendations to the Owner for its correction and, at the 
Owner’s request, have recommendations implemented by the construction contractor. 

 
15.  Furnish property surveys and legal descriptions as needed to acquire additional right-of-

way or additional property. 
 
16. Revise previously approved studies, reports, design documents, drawings, or 

specifications, except when said revisions are required as a result of errors, negligence, or 
other fault on the part of the Consultant. 

 
17. Prepare documents for alternate bids requested by the Owner for construction work for 

which bids have not been awarded. 
 
18. If Best Value Evaluation Criteria are required after the Consulting fees have been 

negotiated and accepted, the Consultant may request Additional Service fees. 
 
19. Prepare detailed renderings, exhibits, or scale models for the Project, except as otherwise 

required herein. 
 
20. Furnish additional tests and inspections, in excess of those required herein during the 

Construction Phase. 
21. Prepare change orders requiring additional significant design changes not provided for in 

the Agreement, requested by the Owner. 
 



 

 

22. Inspect each construction contract site prior to expiration of the guarantee period and report, 
in written form, observed discrepancies under guarantees provided by the construction 
contractor. 

 
23. Provide additional or extended services during construction made necessary by: a) work 

damaged by fire or other cause during construction; b) prolongation of the construction 
contract time by more than twenty-five percent provided that such prolongation is not 
caused by errors, negligence, or other fault on the part of the Consultant; c) Acceleration 
of the work schedule involving services beyond normal city working hours; or d) the 
construction contractor’s default under the construction contract due to delinquency or 
insolvency. 

 
24. Provide extensive assistance in the initial start-up and test operation of equipment or 

devices and the preparation of manuals of operation and maintenance. 
 

25. Serve as an expert witness for the Owner in any litigation or other proceeding involving 
the Project. 

 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF THE CONSULTANT 
GENERAL 
 
If authorized in writing by the Owner, through written amendment, the Consultant shall perform 
or obtain Additional Services noted below, which are not covered within the Agreement.  No claim 
for Additional Services or cost shall be allowed unless the same was done pursuant to a written 
authorization dated prior to the Additional Services or cost and which was authorized pursuant to 
the policies and procedures of the Owner (i.e., passage by City Council).  The Owner shall pay for 
such Additional Services as indicated in the Agreement. 

 
1. Furnish core borings, probings, and hydrographic surveys; laboratory testing; inspection of 

samples or materials; and other special consultations. 
 

2. Provide Additional Services due to significant changes in the general scope of the Project 
or its design including, but not limited to, changes in size, complexity, or character of 
construction if the changes are inconsistent with approvals or instructions previously given 
by the Owner including revisions made necessary by adjustments in the Owner’s scope or 
budget, except where the Consultant’s preliminary study and report, preliminary design, 
pre-final design, or final design cost opinions exceed the budgeted amount, or in the case 
where all responsible bids exceed the Consultant’s final design cost opinions by ten 
percent or more. 

 
3. Furnish additional copies of studies, reports, and additional prints of Drawings and 

Specifications in excess of those required herein. 
4. Provide investigations involving detailed consideration of operation, maintenance, and 

overhead expenses as well as the preparation of rate schedules, earnings and expense 
statements, feasibility studies, appraisals and valuations, detailed quantity surveys of 
material or labor. 



 

 

5. Provide Additional Services in connection with the Project not otherwise provided for in 
this Agreement, except where those services are required as a result of negligence or other 
fault on the part of the Consultant. 

 
RESIDENT PROJECT SERVICES  
1. If directed in writing by the Owner, one or more full-time Resident Project Representatives 

shall be furnished and directed by the Consultant in order to provide more extensive 
representation at each construction site during the Construction Phase.  Such resident 
project representation shall be paid for by the Owner. 

 
2. The duties and responsibilities and the limitations on the authority of the Resident Project 

Representative shall be as set forth in writing by the City Engineer before such services 
begin. 

 
3.     Through the continuous on-site observations of the work in progress and field checks of 

materials and equipment by the Resident Project Representative, the Consultant shall 
endeavor to provide further protection for the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the 
work of the construction contractors, but the furnishings of such resident project 
representation shall not make the Consultant responsible for the construction contractor’s 
failure to perform the construction work in accordance with the construction contract 
documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT “D” 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

For the project known as “2026-0135R Design Services for the El Paso Downtown 
International Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project” hereinafter referred to as the 
Project, the Owner will compensate the Consultant an amount not to exceed $1,428,414.89 for all 
Basic Services and reimbursables noted within the Agreement and its attachments.   

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Basic services for design shall include the phases listed below at the fixed fee shown for each 
phase.  The remainder of the fixed contract amount, if any, shall consist of the estimate for the 
time and materials for the bidding phase and construction phase. 

Payment to Consultant 

Project Management and Administration $ 211,212.62 
Downtown POE Phase 1- Feasibility Study $ 434,421.75 
Downtown POE Phase 2 $ 611,763.10 
Other Direct Expenses (Material/Subconsultant Markup) $ 171,017.42 

Total $ 1,428,414.89 

Time and materials shall be billed to Owner by Consultant pursuant to the schedule provided in 
the consultant’s proposal found in Attachment “B”.  The time shown in Attachment “B” is an 
estimate. Should the services rendered during the construction phase exceed the estimated amount, 
written authorization will be required prior to rendering service. Written authorization shall be 
only by contract amendment in accordance with the contract provisions and applicable law.   

The Owner shall make payments upon presentation of the Consultant’s detailed Invoice and 
accompanying Summary and Progress Report and the Owner’s written approval. 

The invoice must clearly identify each employee name, title, hours worked, date of performance, 
task or project description, rate per hours and/or cost, and office/company location. 

Reimbursable Costs: Efforts must be made to secure a reasonable and/or lowest rate available in 
the marketplace. 

Receipts: Legible itemized receipts are required for the following: 1. Meals 2. Hotel (lodging) 
costs.  3. Airfare travel costs.  4. Parking costs.  5. Automobile or Equipment Rental costs.  6. Taxi, 
Limousine, Bus, Subway, or other travel costs.  7. Reproduction.  8. Shipping and Handling.  9. 
Local Postage/Deliveries (courier services).  10. Communication Costs.  Tips and alcohol are not 
reimbursable. 



 

 

No single invoice may include items for both August and September of any given year. The 
Owner’s fiscal year begins on September 1st of each year and ends on August 31st of each year. 
The Consultant’s invoices must be separated into items that end August 31st and those that begin 
on Septembers 1st of any given year, to coincide with the Owner’s fiscal year. 
 
Communications Costs: Long Distance telephone calls need to be identified and strictly related 
to work performed under this Agreement in order to be reimbursable by the Owner.  A log is 
preferred showing the date, person’s name called, and explanation.  Cell phone monthly charges 
are reimbursable if usage is strictly related to work performed under this Agreement.  Legible 
itemized cell phone records are required. 
 
Personal Automobile Mileage: Expense report must clearly identify the departure/arrival time, 
To/From destinations and purpose of trip. 
 
Entertainment Costs: Entertainment costs are not reimbursable, including: 1. Movie costs for 
“Pay for View” or Cable service.  2. Alcohol costs.  3. Monetary Tips (tipping) for any and all 
services related to all forms of travel (and/or entertainment). 
 
DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE 
 
CONCEPT PHASE  
The services called for in the Report Phase of this Agreement shall be completed concurrently with 
the preliminary design phase and five (5) copies of the Preliminary Study and Report shall be 
submitted within 30 consecutive calendar days following the written authorization from the 
Owner for the Consultant to proceed. The time frame set forth in the written authorization from 
the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. 
 
PHASE I—PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE 
The services called for in Phase I of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies of 
any required documents and opinion of probable construction costs shall be submitted within 120 
consecutive calendar days following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 
proceed.  The time frame set forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant 
to proceed. If Owner does not approve the preliminary design documents, the Consultant shall 
furnish five (5) copies of the resubmitted design documents.  
 
PHASE II—PRE-FINAL DESIGN PHASE  
The services called for in Phase II of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies the 
required documents and services shall be submitted within 90 consecutive calendar days 
following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. The time frame set 
forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed.  
 
PHASE III—FINAL DESIGN PHASE 
The services called for in Phase III of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies of 
final design Drawings and Specifications for review and approval prior to the reproduction for 
bidding purposes shall be submitted within 60 consecutive calendar days following written 
authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. After review, the Consultant shall 



 

 

submit to Owner Three (3) copies of the final revised design documents and specifications for 
final check. Upon the approval of the final design documents, the Consultant shall furnish ten (10) 
copies of the final design documents and specifications for bidding to the Owner within 60 
consecutive calendar days following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 
proceed. The time frame set forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant 
to proceed. 
 
PHASE IV—BIDDING PHASE 
Provide services as authorized by Owner during the bid phase as described in Attachment “C” and 
submit one (1) copy of all addenda to the Owner for appropriate action within four (4) months.  
 
PHASE V - CONSTRUCTION PHASE   
Provide services as authorized by Owner during construction phase as described in Attachment 
“C” and submit one set of Mylar and one set of electronic media format copies of all record 
drawings to the Owner within eighteen (18) months from the date of substantial completion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT “E” 
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE 



ACORD
® 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I
DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

� 11/13/2025 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Marsh I U.S. O perations Marsh Risk & Insurance Services NAME: 
PHONE I FAX 

CA License #0437153 IA/C No Extl: 866-966-4664 IA/C,Nol: 212-948-0533 
633 W. Fifth Street, Suite 1200 E-MAIL LosAngeles.CertRequest@marsh.com 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 ADDRESS: 

Attn: LosAngeles.CertRequest@Marsh.Com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

CN101348564-STND-GAUE-25-26 INSURER A : ACE American Insurance Comoanv 22667 
INSURED INSURERS: N/A NIA AECOM 

AECOM Technical Services INSURER C :  I llinois Union Insurance Co 27960 
221 N. Kansas, Suite 902 INSURER D :  El Paso, TX 79901 

INSURER E :  

INSURER F :  

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: LOS-002849971-01 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

ADDL SUBR INSR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DDNYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS 

A 

A 

A 
A 

C 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
� 

□ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 

� 
� 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 

Fl 
□ PRO-POLICY

. 
JECT 

OTHER 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY � 
X ANY AUTO 

� � 

DLoc 

OWNED SCHEDULED 
� AUTOS ONLY � AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNED 
� AUTOS ONLY � AUTOS ONLY 

UMBRELLA LIAB 

H 
OCCUR � 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I I RETENTION$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N  
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

� OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 
ARCHITECTS & ENG. 

PROFESSIONAL LIAB. 

y HOO G48971714 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence! 
MED EXP (Any one person) 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 
GENERAL AGGREGATE 
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

y ISA H11370494 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident! 
BODILY INJURY (Per person) 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accidentl 

EACH OCCURRENCE 
AGGREGATE 

WLR C72792300 (AOS) 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 I PER I X STATUTE I OTH-
ER 

SCF C72792312 (WI Retro) 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N / A  
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

EON G21654693 005 04/01/2025 04/01/2026 Per Claim/Agg 

"CLAIMS MADE" Defense Included 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Re Design Services for the El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project. Solicitation #2026-0135R 04191911.2092 
City of El Paso is named as additional insured for GL & AL coverages, but only as respects work performed by or on behalf of the named insured and where required by written contract 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

5,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

City of El Paso SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Yvette Hernandez, P.E. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
City Engineer ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
218 N. Campbell, 2nd Floor 
El Paso, TX 79901 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I 
� �� & 1� Sewie,ea 

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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	CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM
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	Text1: Capital Improvement Department
	Date4_af_date: 3/17/26
	Date5_af_date: 
	Text10: City Council is asked to approve the award of a professional services contract to for the ITS Design & Regional Integration project which consists of the Paso Del Norte and Stanton Ports of entry leading to Loop 375. The consultant will deliver planning, engineering design, NEPA environmental clearance, bidding, and construction support.  
	Text11: The purpose of this project is to improve the resiliency and integration of nationally-significant international trade infrastructure by reducing congestion at international ports. This project will include upgrades to fiber optic lines, cameras, message signs, traffic sensors, and signal improvements to help manage traffic more efficiently. The engineer will also ensure all systems work together and connect border wait time data to the City’s Traffic Management Center.
	Text12: This item was not reviewed by a City Council committee.
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	Text9: Discussion and action on a resolution that the City Manager be authorized to sign an Agreement for Professional Services by and between the CITY OF EL PASO and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., California, USA, Foreign-For Profit Corporation Authorized to Transact Business in Texas, for a project known as “2026-0135R Design Services for the El Paso Downtown International Ports ITS Design & Regional Integration Project” for an amount not to exceed $1,428,414.89.
	Text7: 915-212-0065
	Text16: 1. Approve the award as presented
2. Decline approval and direct staff to return with alternative options. 
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	NAMERow1: 
	AMOUNT Row1: 
	Text19: 

Evaluation Summary
	Text22: Elsa Rodriguez
	Text23: 915-212-0065
	Text24: aeselections@elpasotexas.gov


